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VOLUME ITI - RESULTS OF USER SURVEY

Part of our tefms of reference was to conduct a mail
sur&ey of GRS users in the Toronto and Montreal urban areas, with the
object of showing the socio-economic characteristics of users in the two
main urban centres, and the purposes for which they used the band. The
survey which we designed covered not only these areas, but a number of
other relevant areas, which were added to it at the same time.

This volume of.the report is a detailed review of the
results of the survey. Relevant findings from the survey are also

summarized in Volume II of the Report as appropriate.

1. METHODOLOGY

Since GRS license holders are identified by DOC district,
we decided to mail questionnaires. to licensees‘in.the Toronto and
Montreal districtg{ These districts are considerably 1gfger:than,the
urban areas. Maps-showing the area covered by.each grg;given opposite
this page and the next. The numbers of licénsées fr;m within, and
vOutside of each urban area are given in the results. When Toronto and
Montreal are referred to in the following text, it is thepr%onto and
Montreal DOC districts that are referréd to. | o

In each district, a sample of 1,600 licensees was drawn

-at random from the total number of licensees, covering licenses issued

in the last 3 years. Questionnaires were maile& out in March 1978 from
the DOC Regional offices, using DOC envelopes and with a covering letter

from the Regional Director. Replies were returned directly to the
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.Woods, Gordon offices in Montreal and Toronto. A copy of the covering
letter and questionnaire is given in Appendix A. In Montreal both

French and English questionnaires were mailed out together.

2. OVERALL RESULTS

The results of the survey may be summarized as follows:

No. of Questionnaires Montreal Toronto Total

Sent out 1,600 1,600 3,200
Returned undeliverable 50 3.1% 84 5.3% 134 4.27
Received 1,550 1,516 3,066
Completed 595 749 1,344
Response Rate 38.49% 49.4% 43.8%

These response rates are well above those normally
expected from commercial mail questionmaires. The above average
responses can be attributed partly to the fact that the questionnaire
originated from a federal government department, and partly to the

interest it generated among the GRS population.

In Montreal, the breakdown.between French and English

questionnaires was:

No. %

French . 427 71.8

English 168 28.2 :
595 . 100.0

Thus the results suggest that 71.8% of the GRS licensees in the Montreal

District are French speaking.
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In terms of statistical reliability, the sample was
chosen on the assumption that a 257 response rate would be achieved and
that 400 questionnaires would be returned in both Toronto and Montreal.
This number would have ensured a 95% confidence level with a *5% error
rate. In other words, if the total population were sampled 100 times,
in 95 cases out of 100, the same results would be obtained as with the
first 5399132 to within a tolerance of *5Y%.

In fact, the high response rate meant that in Toronto, a
99% confidence level was achieved at a 5% error rate, or alternatively
that, at a 95% confidence level, the error rate was *3.5%. In Montreal
a 99%'cqnfidence level was achieved at a 5% error rate, or, at a 95%
confidence level, a *4.0% error rate.

0f course, it must be observed that the results do not
cover those without licenses, and it could be expected that the
characteristics and views of these people might be different fro@
license holders. Also! the views of the non-respondents are not known.
In order to discover whether there might have been any differences
between respondents and non-respondents, it would have been necessary to
carry out a telephone survey of a sample of non-respondents.v Such an
exercise was not included in our study design. We do not anticipate
that the characteristics and views of non-respondents would have been as

In terms of the comparison between Toronto and Montreal,
the results are strikingly similar in nearly every case. We considered
carrying out discriminant-analysi$ to compare the two samples, but

decided that they were so similar that there would be little point to
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: : ~ Table 1 4»5‘
NUMBER OF RADIOS h
“TORONTO
Number of Respondents Having:
' : Four or Zero or :
One - Two Three . _More No Reply No Reply Total
Numbers
Base Station . 278 19 3 ' 3 : 446 ' o B 749
Radio In: Truck 155 12 2 1 579 ~ 749
'Van . 83 _ 5 - - 661 N 749
Car ' 436 - - 37 - 10 2 264 _ ' : 749
‘Boat . : 54 A 1 _ 693 L 749
‘Aircraft A : 3 - : i . - 745 . 748
Walkie Talkie over 100 Mw 36 22 - 2 689 o 749
Other Mobile Radio ‘ 32 9 1 1 L . 749
Total Radics . = 360 . 2210 75 36 36 21 749
Percenﬁages
Base Station , 37.1 - 2.5 0.4 0.4 59.5 - 100.0
Radio In: Truck - 20.7 1.6 0.3 - 0.1 _ 77.3 100.0
“Van _ 11.1 0.7 - - . 88.3 100.0. .
Car. : - 58.2 4.9 1.3 0.3 A . 35.2 '100.0 .
Boat - : oo 7.2 0.1 . 0.1 - 92.5 100.0
~ Aircraft .. 0.4 - 0.1 - 99.5 100.0
Walkie Talkie over 100 Mw 8 2.9 » - 0.3 92.0 . ; S 100.0
Other Mobile Radio - 4.3 . 1.2 0.1 0.1 94.3 . - 100.0.
10.0 4.8 4.8

Total Radios - 48.1  29.5 2.8 100.0

- — . . - ) . .
. v ! \ 7 ¢ = y
L : - -l
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this exercise. The- conclusion can clearly be drawn that the GRS
population, whether in Toronto or Montreal, is a homogeneous one, with
very similar characteristics and opinions. The exceptions are age and

- income. Montreal GRS licensees, on average, have significantly lower
incomes"than Toronto licensees; and are also younger. These two factors

are probably linked.

3. DETAILED RESULTS

In this section, we analyze the ?esults of the mail
questionnaire question by question, for both Toronto and Montreal
districts. The actual computer printouts for Toronto and Montreal are
given separately, and the results have been summarized into one combined

table for almost every quéestion.

3.1 Number of Radios

Thé tables opposite this page and the next summarize the
responses to this question. (Each row totals across to 749 or 100.0% in
the table opposite, but the columns cannot bé added since some
respondents had radios in several categories.) Almosf half the
respondents in both Toronto and Montreal had only one radio. A further
30% in both areas had two radios. The largest numbers of radios were in
cars: 66.4% of Montreal respondents and 64.79% of Toronto respondents
had either one, or more rdadios in their cars. Only 15.4% of Montreal
and 22.7% of Toronto respondents had onée or noré radios in trucks. This
lower usage in trucks is to be expected because there are far fewer

trucks on the road than there are cars.
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' o Table 2
NUMBER OF RADIOS’
~_ MONTREAL

Number of Respondents Having:
' o Four or Zero or ,
One . Two Three More No Reply No Reply Total

Numbers
Base Station S 256 18 1 1 ? 319 : S 595

Radio In: Truck i .79 9
Van . . 45 L3 _ ,
Boat - o oo -9 3 o - 583 S 595
Ajircraft: ; 4 - : - - 591 : _ . - 595

2 503 . 595
o 595

o~ N
[
(¥,
B~
~~f

Walkie Talkie over 100 Mv 27 15 1 2 550 . o s9s

- . - 569 -0 1. 595

Other Mobile Radio

22 4
Total Radios . 289 179 65 22 12 © 28 595

Percentages

(=)}
=
- Q
(=}
[«

Base Station 43.0 3.0 0.2 0.2 53.

- 100.
100.
100.
100.
100.

0.3 . 0.3 S 84,
- - . 91.

1.2 5 .- - 33.
- - - - . 98.

- - j - 99,

Radio In: Truck. - 13
- Van - S - 7
Car =~ . © 61,
Boat " 1
Aircraft’ 0

LW O O L
L oo000Q

‘Walkie Talkie over iOO Mw 45 2.5 - 0.2 L ’0}3? : 92.
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(=]
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Other Mobile Radio 3.7 . o7 . _ -

I
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Total Radios -

3.7 - 2 4.7 100.0

N P e o L . L . - —




Woods, Gordon & Co. -5 -

Quite a high proportion of respondents had one or more
base stations: 40.4% in Toronto and 46.49% in Montreal. The number of
people with both a base station and one or more mobiles was not
separately recorded.

The numbers of radios in vans, boats, aircraft and other
mobile units were much smaller, as were the numbers of walkie talkies.

The total number of radios possessed (counting 4 or more
as equal to &) was:

Average No.

No. of Total No. of Radios
Respondents of Radios Per Respondent
Montreal 595 1,004 1.7
Toronto 749 1,307 1.7

Thus on average, in both Toronto and Montreal, each respondent had 1.7
radios. It may be surmised that in many cases a respondent would have a
base station and a m&bile.

Thus the survey results show most radios to be in motor
vehicles, with cars predominating, and some 40w46% of respondents having

base stations.

3.2 Number of Channels on Principal Set

The results here may be summarized as follows:

Toronto ; Montreal

No. b No. b
23 channels 542 76.3 384 69.1
40 channels 137 19.3 150 27.0
Other 31 4.b 22 4.0

710 100.0 556 100.0
No response 39 39

749 . 595
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Hence, 40 channel sets are more prevalent in Montreal (27% of
respondents had 40 channels on their principal set) than in Toronto
(19.3%). The low percentages in both cases reflect the fact that 40
channel sets have not been on the market very long. The relatively high
penetration of 40 channel sets in such a short period probably reflects
the discounted price at which they have been selling. The higher
proportion in Montreal suggests a more recent influx of GRS'ers (and

this accords with other data in the survey).

3.3 Time When Respondent Last Acquired a CB Radio

The largest proportion of respondents had last acquired a

radio in the last 6-23 months:

Toronto Montreal
Months Ago No. % No. %
0- 5 117 16.2 82 14.8
6-11 225 31.1 200 36.0
12-23 240 33.1 185 33.3
24~35 83 11.5 46 8.3
36 + 59 8.1 42 7.6
724 - 100.0 555 100.0
No reply _25 _40
749 595

In-Toronto 47.3% of respondents had last acquired a radio within the
last year, while in Montreal this figure was even higher at 50.8%. A
very high proportion in both cities had acquired a radio within the last
2 years ~>80.3% in Toxonto and 84.1% in Montreal. These data are of

course confirmed by DOC's new license data.
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3.4 Time Using the GRS Band

Most users of GRS are comparatively new to the band:

Time Using Toronto Montreal
GRS Band No. % No. %
0- 5 months 56 7.8 38 6.9
6-11 months 167 23.4 147 26.6

12-23 months 237 33.1 211 38.2

24-35 months 110 15.4 69 12.5

36 + 145 20.3 86 15.9

715 100.0 553 100.0

No reply _34 _42

749 595

Some 31.2% of Toronto and 33.5% of Montreal licénsees have been using
the Band for a year or less. These proportions rise to 64.3% and 71.7%
when the period is extended to 2 years.

In general, Montreal users acquired their sets rather
more recently, had a higher proportion of 40 channel sets, and had been

using their radios for a rather shorter time than Toronto users.

3.5 Normal Radio Usage

Most people used their radio either every day or 2-3

times a week:

Toronto Montreal
Usage « No. % No. .
Every day 304 42.0 230 41.5
2=-3 times a week 240 33.1 187 33.8
(on different
days)
Once a week 60 8.3 44 7.9
Less than once a
week 120 16.6 93 16.8
724 100.0 554 100.0
No reply _25 _41
749 585
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Table 3 .

REASONS FOR NOT USING RADIO

Toronto ‘ Montreal
No. % ‘ No. ' %

Only use radio when traVelliﬁg 196 » 26.2 146 24.5
Away from radio equipment for .

other reasomns, e.g. vacation ) ' 59 . ) 7.9 .29 - 4.6
Too much interference - = 3 136 18.2 149 _ 25.0
Too much general conversation L 134 17.9 120 : 20.2
Other users taking too long : : .85 : 11.3 98 . 16.5

Other . S -7 : 12.6 69, ©11.6
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Hence 75.19% of Toronto and 75.3% of Montreal respondents used their

radio either every day or 2-3 days a week.

3.6 Reasons for Non-Use

"If you did not use your CB radio equipment within the
last week, please check all the appropriate reason(s) below and proceed
to question I1."

This question was generally misinterpreted. It was
intended to find reasons why people were not using their radios. Some
respondents however, answered it anyway, whether or not they had
previously stated that they used the radio every day. The answers are
tabulated in. the table opposite for reference purposes. Little can be
inferred from these results since they combine the answers of those who
were not using GRS because they were genuinely disatisfied with it, with

some of those who were disatisfied but still using it.

3.7 Daily Usage

The daily usage of respondents, on a day when the

principal CB radio was in use was:

Toronto Montreal
0- 1 hours 284 43,00 240 48.8
1- 2 hours 161 24.4 109 22.2
2=~ 3 hours 89 13.5 55 11.2
3~ 4 hours 40 6.1 26 5.3
4- 5 hours 19 2.9 16 3.3
5 + 68 10.3 46 9.3
661 100.0 492 100.0
No reply or
other 88 103
749 _ 545
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L ' ’ } Table &
- DAILY USAGE OF RADIO ' - -

Toronto . ' Montreal
8 a.m.-5 p.m. 5 p.m.-12 p.m. 12 p.m.-8 a.m. 8 a.m.-5 p.m. 5 p.m.-12 p.m. 12 p.m.-8 a.m.

NUmbersv

Very frequently 110 116 35 68 : 77 29
Somewhat frequently S 179 161 55 ‘ 126 . 177 o 42
Somewhat infrequently" 44 - 152 55 109, %5 61
Infrequently- 143 110 - 250 120 : 74 ‘ 183

No reply - ' 173 210 . 354 " 172 172 o 280

Percentages
(of those answering)

16.1 . 18.2

Very frequently : ‘ 19.1 . 21.5 8.9 9.2

Somewhat frequently 31.1 ©29.9 13.9 29.8 . 41.8 - 13.3
' Somewhat infrequently - 25.0 -28.2 13.9 25.8 22.5 19.4

Infrequently - 24.8 20.4 63.3 28.4 17.5 58.1

100.0 . 100.0 © . 100.0 © 100.0 ‘ 100.0 . 100.0°

— | : | I I Il - - - -E{:‘
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The majority of people - 67.49 in Toronto .and 71.0% in Montreal - used
their radio up to 2 hours a day. It is also worth noting that about 109%

in both areas used their radio for 5 or more hours a day.

3.8 Times of Day When Principal CB Radio Used

The table opposite summmarizes the answer to this
question. In Toronto, 51.4% of people used their principal CB radio

frequéntly or somewhat frequently in the Sip.m. - 12 p.m. period. Only

" a slightly smaller number - 56.2%'* used it frequéntly 6r somewhat

frequently during the day (8 a.m. - 5 p.m.), démonstratiné that the
radio is not reserved primarily for evening use. In Montreal the
proportion using the radio frequently or somewﬁat frequently during the
day (45.9%) was rather less than the corresponding proportion during the
evening (50.0%) but not greatly less.

It could be expected that there‘would be little usage of
the radio dﬁring the night, but in fact 22.8% of Toronto and 22.5% of
Montreal respondents did use it frequently or somewhat-fréquently during
the night. |

3.9 Increase or Decrease in Use.of Radio
Compared to First Year of Ownership

Toronto  Montreal

No. b - No. %
Have had radio 1 yeaf or less 190 - 152 |
Greatly increased 22 4.8 23 6.8
Somewhat increased ' 69 15.0 33 9.7
Stayed the same ' 145 31.5 110 32.4
Somewhat decreased 124 26.9 96 28.2
Greatly decreased 101 21.9 78 22.9

461  100.0 340  100.0
No ‘reply or other .98 103

749 545
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S L ‘ ‘ . Table' 5
FREQUENCY'OF USE'BY‘MODE‘OF"COMMUNICATION - - s
TORONTO | __ MONTREAL -
Mobile to o I . Mobile to
. Mobile to and from Base. to . Mobile to and from Base to .
Mobile _ Base Base . Mobile Base Base
Numbers
Very frequently N ' - 193 54 59 118 70 . 80
Somewhat frequently : C . 178+ 151 - 54 - . 158 173 57
‘Somewhat infrequently L 11 130 o 44 .89 114 33
Infrequently B 113 125 . 143 ‘ 63 52 99
No reply or other . ‘ 154 - 289 449 167 186 326
Percentages (of those answering)
Very ffequently ' : S : | ..32.4 : 11.7 19,7 . 27.6 l7.l_' 29.7
Somewhat frequently _ ; 29.9- - 32.8 18.0 36.9 42.3 = 21.2
Somewhat infrequently = = . 4 B . 18.7 28.3 14.7 20.8 227.9 . 12.3

Infrequently _ ; S 19.0° . 27.2 47.7 14.7 12.7 36.8

v . ; B




Woods, Gordon & Go.

- 10 -

The largest single proportion of respondents reported that their usage
had stayed the same. I£ is significant, however, that, of those who
answered this question and who had had their radios for over a year,
48:4% of Toronto and 51.1% of Montreal respondents had somewhat or
greatly decreased their usage compared to the first year they had owned
the radio. Only 19.8% of Toronto and 16.5% of Montreal respondents said

that their usage had increased.

3.10 Frequency of Use by Mode of Communication

The answers to this question are summarized opposite.- It
is clear that GRS radios are used mainly for mobile to mobile
communication, with the next largest use being mobile to base. In
Toronto, 62.3% of respondents used their sets very or somwehat
frequently for mobile to mobile communication. In Montreal the figure
was 64.5%. In terms of mobile to and'from base communication, the
largest proportion in both Toronto and Montreal used their radios in
this mode somewhat frequently. Taken £ogether with those who used them
very frequenﬁly, the proportions were 44.5% in Toronto and 59.4% in
Montreal. Base to base communication was the least common mode but even
so, in Montreal, about half of all respondents used their radios this
way very or somewhat frequently. In Toronto, noticeably fewer people
wefe very or somewhat frequently engaged in base to base communication:

39.7%.

3.11 Frequency of Use by Purpose

When the mail questionnaire was designed, we were not

aware of other surveys and analyses of actual content of messages
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‘ . : . Table 6
FREQUENCY OF USE BY PURPOSE OF COMMUNICATION .

Toronto : ] . Montreal
Somewhat Somewhat Somewhat - Somewhat
Frequently Frequently Infrequently Ianfrequently No Reply Frequently Frequently "Infrequently Infrequently No Reply

Numbers
Travelling Conditions 328 S 214 88 63 56 163 ’ 163 82 99 88
Eme.rgency/ Distress: : o . : .
- monitoring channel - 110 170 131 194 144 74 - 112 . 115 148 146
- sending requests for ’
ass:.stance 29 - 87 116 200 317 50 106 111 146 182
Business Communication 37 . 32 59 383 238 26 51 73 276 169
Personal Communication . 113 ‘192 ‘ ‘152 . 151 141 113 - 139 80 133 150
(to a specific person) . :
Hobby or Recreation - - 74 - 79 115 272 209 86 142 . 86 145 136
Listening Only . 221 197 _ 87 122 122 168 143 64 89 131
© Qther ; 19 19 12 To. 20 679 29 8 15 29 .- 514

Percentages

Travelling ‘Conditions . 43.8 28.6 11.7 - 7.5 27.4 27.4 13.8 16.6 14.8"
Emergency/Distress: : : : . s
- monitoring channel 14.7 22.7 17.5 - 25.9 19.2 o 1l2.4 - 18.8 ) 19.3 24.9 24.5
-~ sending requests for . : : :
assistance 3.9 11.6 . 15:5 ' 26.7 42.3 © 8.4 17.8 18.7 24.5 30.6
- Business, Communication 4.9 4.3 ; 7.9 ° - . 51.1 31.8 4.4 8.6 12.3 46.4 ‘28.4
Personal Communication. - v 15.1° 25.6 ©20.3 ) .20.2 18.8 19.0 23.4 ) 13.4 19.0 - 25.2 -
(to a specific person) - s ’ : ‘
Hobby or Recreation . © 9.9 1005 15.4 © o 36.3 27.9 14.5 © 23,9 14.5 2.4 22.9
Listening Only : 29.5 26.3 . ‘11.6 . 16.3 16.3 = 28.2 . 24.0 T 10.8 15.0 . 22.0°
Other : 2.5 25 16 .. 2.7 90.7 4.9 1.3 2.5 4s 86.4 -
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carried out in the U.S. For example, we were not aware of findings
wh1ch show that a major purpose of CB communication is to discuss CB
equlpment 1tse1f, and this purpose was not 1nc1uded in the
questionnaire.’

: Another comment is that ﬁost‘fespondeﬁts wete:ptobably
aware that hobby.or recreation use of the GRS band is not technically
permitted, and might have tended not to:ansﬁer this question coftectlyf;

The results of this part of the questionnai;e are
summarized opbosite. The most common use of the radio is to get

information about travelling conditions, and this use is found rather

or somewhat frequently for this purpose versus 54.8% in Montreal).

The next most common purpose for which the radio was used
was listening only, suggesting that GRS is used-to a wide extent simply
for its entertainment value. "Over half of both Toronto and Montreal
respondents reported using their radios frequeﬁtly or somewhat

frequently for th1s purpose.

42 .49, of.Montreal respondents used them frequently or somewhat
frequently for this purpose By contrast, only a small proportion of
pe0p1e used their radios for business communlcatlon. .
i .As noted above, usage reported for hobby or recreatlon
ufboses was surprlslngly low. It was notlceably hlgher in Montreal
. where 38. 4% of 1espondents reported us1ng their radlos for this purpose,

" than 1n Toronto, where only 20 4% d1d

more in Toronto than Montreal (72.4Y% people using the radio frequentlyj._

Quite a high proportlon of respondents used their radios -

ki

for personal communication (to a specific person) = 30.7% .of Toronto and .
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Table 7
OPINIONS OF GRS USERS ON ENFORCEMENT AREAS AND DOC ACTION
o . - (Percentage) :
* Toronto ) e L . _Montreal
Agree Somewhat  Somewhat Disagree - - Agree~ - Somewhat Somewhat Disagree

Completely _Agree Disagree Completely No Reply Completely Agree . Disagree . Completely No Reply

?ercentages

'Congestlon on the GRS band -is

not a problem on: channels 1-23° 3.6 15.2 24.2 42.2 8.8 .’8,4 11.1 24.7 43.5 12.3
channels 24-40 0.9 -~ 14.6° 6.3 T 3.7 64.5 15.8 17.3 - 8.7 8.2 49.9
Other users ihterfere‘w1th my - : L . ) . .
transmissions . 31.9 35.4 15.9 8.4 8.4 - 37.0 .7 32.8 1o0.3 ' 9.1 10.3
Usefé of other equipment, e.g.
TV's, do not complain about ] o
interference from my CB radio 68.8 10.8 4.3 6.5 . 9.6 64.9 10.6 6.1 . 8.7 1 9.7
Use of linear amplifiers is a ‘ S : o . -
problem . 29.2 ~26.6 C 147 12,1 17.4 42.5 19.5 11.1 -10.6 16.3
Other users often do not use } . . : : .
their call signs - " 51.4 28.3 . 8.7 - 4.5 7.1 49.9 27.9 8.2 - 5.9 © 8.1
Calls by.other users tend to be = : ) . . .
longer than 5 minutes 39.8 32.0 15.9 ’ 6.4 5.9 - 40.8 25.2 - lae 7.9 - 7.4
Calls by some users are made . . . .
too frequently ) ‘ 46.9 28.3 13.2 5.3 6.3 45.7 . 27,1 11.4 " 8.2 7.6
Frivolous calls are not a problem 10.5 16.0 22.3 . 44.1 7.1 12.8 15.8 22.5 40.5 8.4
Obscene language is not a problem -13.0 14.4 24.6 43.5 4.5 14.5 16.0° 18.0 43,4 8.2 ;
There should be a competence test
- to get a license 50.5 19.8 8.0 16.6 5.2 52.1 13.3 7.7 18.0 8.9
- to renew a'license 25.0 14.6 14.4 - 27.8 18.3 32.3 -13.9 13.4 24.0 16.3
The DoC should step .up enforcement
in the follow1ng areas:
- operating without a-license - 73.0 14.2 : 4.0 2.3 6.5 74.6 8.2 2.4 7.1 7.7
- using linear amplifiers ] 55.5 18.7 8.7 4.1 13.0 59.8 12.8 8.6 6.1 12.8
- causing interference on other . : . .
. radio and TV frequencies- - 46.9 24.6 12.7 5.5 10.4 - 61.3 16.5 7.1 6.4. . . 8.7
- causing interference to non- ' ’
radio equipment, e.g. : .
stereos ° 41.7 22.4 14.7 7.2 14.0 - 55.6 16.5 9.6 6.9" 11.4
- frivolous use 60.7 19.0 7.6 2.5 10.1 63.2 .13.8 7.9, 4.2 - 10.8
- obscene language 76.2 12.7 2.7 2.3 6.1 71.9 " 9.2 5.2. 4.4 9.2
The DOC should recogmize hobby/ . ) . . o .
recreation use as legitimate 46,1 28.3 8.9 10.9 . 5.9 . 42.7 23.7 111 14.3 8.2
Enforcement should be increased, . h . o ) ! -
even if it means: ’ .
- a significant increase in the - .
license fee 35.4 25.1 16.7 1%.0 - 3.9 '37.0 23.9 14.8 17.0 7.4
- more constraints on my CB ‘ ' .
operations 38.7 33.1 13.0 10.4 4.8 40.3 30.8 12.8 7.7 8.4

GRS is of value.in securing

hein in emeriencies
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The actual use of GRS for emergency channel monitoring

and for sending requests for assistance is almost certainly not .

-proportional to the importance which people attach to these purﬁoSes.

It is not surprising that a larger number of respondents used their
radios for monitoring the channel than for sending requests for
assistance (37.4% of Toronto and 31.2% of Montreal respondents used it .

frequently or somewhat frequently for emergency monitoring).

3.12 Opinions of GRS Users on Enforcement ‘
Areas and DOC Action ' -

The replies to this part of the questionnaire are central
to our whole report and are, Qe.believe, highly significant. They have
been summafized opposite.

In general, the answers show a clear recognition by GRS :_
licensees of the various enforcement problems faced by DOC, and a
clearly expressed desirg for DOC to, take action in these areas. "In
other words, the Toronto and Montreal licensees would like DOC to step
up enforcement, even if it were to mean increases in license fges and
greatef constraints on their use of GRS.

Not unnaturally, the highest level of agreement-was with

the statement that GRS is of value in securing help in emergencies:

- 85.7% of Toronto and 79.8% of Montreal respondents agreed completely

with this statement.

Also as would be expected, congestion on channels 1-23

" was seen as a problem by 66.4% of Toronto and 68.2% of Montreal .

respondents. Congestion on channels 24-40 was not‘seéﬁ as a problem,

f - confirming that these channels are not heavily used as yet.
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As is well known, it was agreed that GRS users often do
not use their call signs. There was also a strong measure of agreement
that linear amplifiers are a problem; that other‘users~interfered with
the respondent's transmissions; that calls by other users tended to be
longer than 5 minutes; that calls by some users are made too frequently
and thaﬁ frivolous use is a problem. Perhaps surprisingly, a majority
of respondents also thought that obscene language was a problem. Few
respondents reported receiving complaints from users of other equipment.
This last finding may appear to conflict with the high incidence of
complaints received by DOC, but even this number of complaints is small
when compared with the total license population.

With regard to competence tests before a license is
issued, 70.3% of Toronto and 65.4% of Montreal respondents thought there
should be a test to get a GRS license. The response to the question of
a test to renew a license was ambiguous. Unfortunately, the question
itself was rather ambiguous, since it could interpreted to mean a test
would be administered either once to all those who now have a license,
or every time a license is renewed.

In the area of enforcement, a majority of respondents
thought that DOC should step up enforcement in all areas mentioned in
the questionnaire. The highest level of agreement was on the question

~of operating without a license. This finding is hardly surprising.
However the next highest level of agreement was the question of obscene
language: 88.9% of Toronto and 81.1% of Montreal respondents completely
or somewhat agreed that DOC should step up enforcement in this area. A

majority also completely or somewhat agreed that DOC should step up
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enforcement in the areas of: using linear amplifiers, causing
interference on other radio and TV frequencies, and to mon-radio
equipment, e.g. stereos, and, surprisingly, frivolous use.

Furthermore around 60% of respondents in both Toronto and
Mon£real agreed that enforcement should be increased, even if it meant
an increase in license fees, and around 70% in both cities agreed that
it should be increased even if it meant more constraints on the
respondent's CB operationms.

On the other hand, 74.4% 6f Toronto and 66.4% of Montreal
respondents agreed that DOC should recognize hobby/recreation use of GRS
as legitimate. This finding conflicts somewhat with the earlier finding
that few respondents said that they used GRS for hobby/recreation

purposes.

3.13 Amount Paid for All CB Equipment

Toronto Montreal
No. s No. %
$ 0- 99 47 6.5 26 4.7
100- 199 182 25.2 126 22.6
200~ 299 138 19.1 111 19.9
300~ 399 100 13.9 79 14.2
400~ 499 60 . 8.3 57 10.2
500- 999 105 14.6 98 17.6
1,000~1,999 70 9.7 35 6.3
2,000-2,999 11 1.5 19 3.4
3,000 + 8 1.1 7 1.3
721 100.0 558 100.0
No reply 28 37
749 595

The distribution of the answers to this question was skewed towards the
lower end of the price range. The largest single numbers of respondents

fell into the $100-199 range with the next largest being the $200-299
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range. Together, these two segments accounted for 44.3% of Toronto and
42.5% of Montreal respondents. 1t is signifi&ant that a sizeable
proportion of people had paid between $300 and $1,000 for their CB
equipment, and some 9.7% of Toronto and 6.3% of Montreal respondents had
paid $1,000-$1,999. In Montreal, 4.7% had paid over $2,000. (This is
especially significant in view of the generally lower incomes of the
Montreal respondents.)

We calculated a weighted average value of equipment for
both Toronto and Montreal by multiplying the mid point of each value
range by the number of respondents in that range, and dividing the total

dollar figure by the total number of respondents. This figure is §527.

3.14 Purchase Intentions in the Next Few Years

The respondents' intentions to purchase a 40 channel set

are tabulated below:

No. of Sets Toronto Montreal
Intended to Buy No. % No. %
1 226 30.2 142 23.9
2 28 3.7 20 3.4
3 5 0.7 4 0.7
4 + 7 0.9 3 0.5
266 35.5 169 28.5
None 361 48.2 269 45,2
No reply 122 16.3 157 26.4
483 64.5 426 71.6

Thus 35.5% of Toronto respondents and 28.5% of Montreal respondents
reported intentions to buy one or more radio sets. The lower percentage
in Montreal could be related to the fact that rather more Montreal

respondents had acquired sets recently.
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Purchase intentions cannot be translated into actual
purchases, of course, and surveys of purchasing intentions are a poor
indicator of absolute demand levels. Nevertheless, the fact that around
a fhird of all respondents said they intended to buy one or more 40
channel sets does not suggest that the CB phenomenon is about to

disappear.

3.15 Other Users of the CB Equipment

This question was unfortunately worded ambiguously, since
it was not clear to the respondent whether he or she should apply it to
himself or herself. Hence, the husband/wife part of the question is not
as meaningful as it would have been if this point had been made clear.
The remaining categories are meaningful, however, and the results are

given below:

People Using 4 Toronto Montreal
the GRS Equipment No. % No. %
Husband 478 63.8 245 41.2
Wife 283 37.8 221 37.1
Children: 12-15 years 79 10.5 40 6.7

16-20 years 122 16.3 73 12.3
Other relatives 85 11.3 ~ 94 15.8
Friends 113 15.1 V 132 22.2

Since most respondents were male, it seems likely that the percentage of
wives reported as using the GRS equipment gives a good indication of the
true figure. Other users were of much less significance than the

husband and wife.
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COMPARISON OF. AGE STRUCTURE OF GRS LICENSEES o

WITH THE GENERAL -POPULATION

Toronto

GRS Licensees

Ontario Population 1977(1)

No. %
0 5.6
188 . 26.2
225 31.3
156 21.7
80 1.1
24 3.3
5 0.7
718  100.0
31
749

No. (000's)

638
1,460
1,076

947

834

587

478

6,020

%
110.6
24.3
17.9
15.7

13.9
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GRS - Licensees

No. %
48 8.6

219 39.1
168 30.0
73 13.0
40 7.1
12 2.1

560 100.0

Quebec Population 1977(1)

No.(000's)

531
1,154
849
703
»1596 ‘
420
_ 205

4,548

%
11.7
25.4
18.7
15.5

13.1
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3.16 Membership in GRS Clubs

Only a minority of licensees were members of clubs, with

a rather higher proportion in Montreal than in Toronto:

Toronto Montreal
No. % No. %
Member 117 16.2 165 29.5
Non-member 605 83.8 394 70.5
722 100.0 559 100.0
No reply 27 36
749 595

This finding carries several implications in terms of the ability for

DOC to reach the GRS population via the clubs.

3.17 Age of Respondents

Since the Montreal and Toronto districts cover a
considerably wider area than the Metropolitan areas, we decided to
compare the socio-economic characteristics of GRS licensees with those
of the populations in the two provinces rather than the Census
Metropolitan areas.

The table opposite compares the age structure of the GRS
licensees with that of the same age categories of the Ontario and Quebec
population in December, 1977.

The GRS licensees population in both Toronto and Montreal
is generally more heavily weighted towards the younger age groups than
the general population. The GRS licensees in Montreal are also younger
on average than the Toronto licensees. In Montreal, the largest single
age group is 20-29 with 39.1% of the total, compared with 25.4% in the
provincial population. The 30-39 age group'is also relatively larger

than the provincial population.




Toronto

" GRS Licensees

Ontario Population
15 and over(1)

Montreal

GRS Licensees

Quebec Population
15 and over 1977(1)

..COMPARISON OF THE MARITAL STATUS OF GRS

No.
%
No{(OOO's)

% .

No.

%

No. (000's)

%

(1) Source: Statistics Canada.

) Widowe&, Separated, Divorced.

LICENSEES WITH THE GENERAL POPULATION

Married
522

72.2

3,892

62.8

355
63.1
2,823

60.3

Single

163
22.5

1,642

26.5

177

31.4

1,451

31.0

Other

38

5.3

667

10.8

31
5.5
408

8.7

Total

723

100.0

6,201

100.0

563

100.0

4,682

100.0
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32
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In Toronto the 20-29 age group is marginally larger than
in the provincial population, but the major difference is in the 30-39
age group: 31.3% of licenses compared to 17.9% in the provincial
population.

Thus the Montreal GRS licensees are generally younger
than the Toronto licensees, and the average age of both is less than

that of the general population.

3.18 Marital Status

The table opposite compares the marital status of the GRS
licensees with the general population over 15. It is evident that a
higher proportion of GRS licensees are married than in the total
provincial population, and this difference is much more marked in
Toronto than in Montreal. In Montreal, the number of single GRS
licensees is about the same as in the Quebec population, and the smaller
proportion of widowed, divorced and separated licensees counterbalances
the larger proportion of married licensees. In Toronto the proportion
of both single, and widowed, divorced and separated licensees is smaller

than in the Ontario population.

3.19 Sex

The next table compares the breakdown of the GRS licensee
population by sex with that of the total provincial population over 15.
The GRS population is clearly a predominantly male one: 92.5% in
To;onto and 95.2% in Montreal. Of course, it is probable that, when a
set is owned by a family, the husband would take out the license in his

name. Even so, the very high proportion of males is striking.




Toronto

GRS»Licensees

Ontario Population

15 aﬁd over 1977(1)

" Montreal

GRS ZicenSees

Quebec Popﬁlation
15 & over 1977(1)

No
%
No

%

No

%

-No.

9

'COMPARISON OF THE SEX OF GRS LICENSEES

WITH THE GENERAL POPULATION

(000's)

(000's)

SRR D) Source: Statistics Canada.

 Male

667

.92.5.

3,034

49.0

538

95.2
2,290

48.9

Total

Feméie

54 721

7.5  100.0
3,137 6,191
51.0  100.0
27 565

4.8 - 100.0
2,394 4,684
51.1  100.0°
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3.20 Handicapped Users

The results of the questionnaire show that 3.2% of the
Toronto respondents and 7.1% of the Montreal respondents (or frequent
users of their radios) were disabled or handicapped. We have not

compared these figures against similar data for the general population.

3.21 Education Level

The level of education of the GRS licensees is compared
to that of the provincial labour force in the table opposite the next
page. We have decided that it is preferable to compare GRS licensees$ to
the labour force, rathér than the total population, because all GRS
licensees are 16 or over, and the labour force statistics cover more or
less the same age groups as the GRS population.

To make a valid comparison, it is necessary to add the
figures for those who did not complete secondary school to the figures
for those who did. On this basis 68.3% of the Toronto GRS licensees did
not go beyond the secondary school level, compated with 67.5% of the
Ontario labour force. Comparing GRS licensees who completed a full-time
Vocational course, a university certificate or diploma with those in the
Ontario labour force who completed some postmsecqndary education or a
post-secondary certificate or diploma, the licensees formed 22.2% of the
total, while those in the labour force made up 21.3%. Some 9.5% of
licensees had at least one university degree, compared with 11.1% of the
labour force. |

In Quebec, the same comparisons show 72.5% of licensees
and 70.5% of the labour force fell into the first category of those who

finished some or allef their secondary education; 20.5% of licensees




Education Level
- GRS Licensees

Did not complete secondary school
Completed secondary school

Completed full-time vocatiomal
course T

Completed university certificate.
or diploma :

Completed university degree

_ Completed university post-~
graduate degreé '

No reply

461) Source: Statistics Canada, 71.001, The Labour quce,'March.1978.

Toronto GRS Licensees

COMPARISON OF THE EDUCATION LEVEL OF GRS LiCENSEES

WITH THAT OF THE ONTARIO & QUEBEC LABOUR FORCE, 15 YEARS AND OVER*

Ontario Labour Force{l) Montreal GRS Licensees

Quebec Labour Force(l)

No.
169

312
100

56

%
24.0

44,3

14.2

8.0

6.7

100.0

‘No.

646

2,120
440

436

453

4,095

*

15.7

51.8

10.7

10.6

i1.1

100.0

No.
156

244
85

28

% . No.
28.3 :671
44.2 1,314

"15.4 "211

5.1 369
5.1 252
2.0

2,816 -

" %
23.8

46.7

8.9

©100.0
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“High' school
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Post-secondary
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and 20.6% of the labour force had some type of post secondary education
but not to the university level; 7.1% of licensees and 8.9% of the
labour force had at least one university degree.

Thus the differences between the GRS licensees and the
labour force as a whole are very slight at all levels. The largest
difference occurs at the university level, where in both Toronto and
Montreal the perceﬁtages of GRS licensees with a university degree are
lower than the corresponding figures for the labour force. Generally,
however, the distribution of both populations in Toronto and Montreal is
so similar to that of the labour force that it seems reasonable to
conclude that GRS licensees on average have much the same level of

education as the labour force as a whole.

3.22 Personal Income Level

The table opposite the next page compares the income of
GRS licensees with that of Ontario and Quebec taxpayers. The latest
detailed Statistics Canada breakdown by income level are contained in
the 1971 Census. Since this is now so far out of date, we decided in
this case to use Revenue Canada Taxation statistics for comparison
purposes. The latest data available from Revenue Canada relate to 1975,
Thus there is still a 3 year gap between the taxation data and the date
of our survey, &ufing which incomes were rising quite rapidly.

Another qualification is that the taxation data refer to
taxpayers, not to the population as a whole. Since GRS licensees are
all over 16, mainly male and largely of working age, it seems likely
that most of them are taxpayers and that the comparison is therefore a

valid one.
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Table 12
. COMPARISON OF INCOME OF GRS LICENSEES WITH
ONTARIO AND QUEBEC TAXPAYERS, 1975
Toronto GES Eicemsees K - Ontario Taxpavers 1975 (1' . ' Hontreal GRS Licensees Quebec Taxzpayers 1975(1)
A o % T Re. % . No. % ~ Fo. %
§ 0- 4,99 s2 14 . 2% 6.9 ¢ TS X BT 5.9
5,000 - 9,999 Cse. s3 . n27 s sme o L os  16.0 . e | i5.2
10,000 - 10,999 ss - 28w ;e s  ss0 S s 20
15,000 - 19,999 T1e1 2714 . . as3 2 TS 22.6 23 16
20,000 - 24,999 125 7.6 : . < 163 - 5.1 . - .62 11.5 o s aa
25,000 - 29,999 53 . ’ 7.6 - .‘ ' 165 ‘ 5.2 ) . 1§ 3.5 : 85, 4.1
30,000. + 62 o _8s98 ' _ ; . 2% 4.5 A ‘
68 100.0 '. 3,183 100.0 . | 539 160.0 L 2,087 © 100.0
No reply . B . L : s05

(1) Source: Revenue Canadz Taxation’ - Tagation -Stati'shtics;:f 1977.-Edition {covering 1975 taxation year).
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The distribution of Toronto GRS licensees centres around
the $15-20,000 income range and is skewed somewhat towards lower income
levels. The largest single group is the 191 respondents (27.4%) in that
range, with the second largest being the 22.8% in the §$10-15,000 range.
A sizeable number - 17.6% = had incomes of $20-25,000. Ontario
taxpayers in 1975 were concentrated in the $5-10,000 bracket (37.9%) and
the $10-15,000 bracket (30.6%). Even after allowing for some upward
migration betweén 1975 and 1978 from group to group, it still seems
reasonable to conclude that on average Torbnto GRS licensees have higher
incomes than Ontario taxpayers as a whole.

The income levels of Montreal GRS licensees are
significantly lower than those in Toronto. The largest group here is in
the $10-15,000 income bracket (33.0%) with the next largest in the
$15-20,000 bracket (22.6%) and smaller percentages in the higher income
brackets beyqnd this than in Toronto. This finding is especially
significant since the GRS population in Toronto and Montreal is
otherwise so homogeneous.

Compared with Quebec¢ taxpayers in 1975, who were
concentrated heavily in the $5-10,000 range (45.2%), GRS licensees on
average had higher incomes, and as in Ontarib, it seems rgasonable to
conclude that upward movement in incomes.OVEr'the 1975-78 period would
not be emough to account for the'difference..

Hence we can conclude that, on average, Torogto GRS
licensees have higher income than Montreal licensees, and that both
groups have higher incomes than taxpayers as a whole in their respective

provinces.
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. Table 13
COMPARISON OF OCCUPATIONS OF GRS LICENSEES WITH :
THE CANADIAN LABOUR FORCE
L . : ; Toronto GRS Liceasees o .~ Montreal GRS LlcenseesA Canadian Labour Force(2)
Occupation - .. . No. . % . %) - No. - % (1? . No. 9
Managerial, administaativef& proﬁrietary ) 134, 22.9 o 24.8 94 : 17.0 : 19.0 f . 741 6.9
Natural sciences, enéineer#ng ' : 4 23 ' 3.9 . . 4.3 . .9 . 1.6 - 1.8 ' ‘349. - 3.3
Social sciences,.religion,:law : -’ t é: ’ l.5> ) 1.7 6 ) 1.1 - 1.2 . : 171 : : 1.6
Teaching I v w7 2.9 ;j N 1 B 10 _ 1.8 . . .20 4gh 4.5
Medicine and health o A. 70 12 . L3 6 I.1 ¢ " CL.20 461 " 4.3
Artisﬁic, literary and recraatiaaal S 6‘4: '/1.0 ; - 1.1 ’6. ‘ LY ‘ "1.2* 1.1.48. : 1.4
Clerical ' : : o 13: 2.2 h : 2.4 2_3. 42 ' ' 4.6_',: v 1,862 : . 17.4
Sales and service R lﬁ B i‘ 7&: . i3.0 o ‘i4.1 77 :-, i3.9"- A15.6: | 2,538 ; 23.7
Agricultural or primary industrial ; . ;“' ) 15 e 12.6 . {,5 2.8 - 4 . 2.5 : Z.Sf ,: éls . . 5.7
(farming, mining, forestry, etc.) : : o - - : : . . . . - o B
Memufacturing . . . . Co46 79 o 85 61 . 11.0 . “‘12.;;_“_ 1;_6_;48 154
Construction SR L 40 - 6.9 o 1.4 . 43 7.8 ' 3.7;i = 757 7.1
Transport equipment operation oL s e s 0.4 51 Ssz2 .10.3({_? L a0 L 42
Other crafts and”équipmentAofefatian“ S :: 14“ L.  2.4 o .‘; 2.6 3 6.5 - .’ . 0.6:: : .428' iy 4.0
Other occupations. B ?} 'E- } B :: ;§ﬁ“ f:. yi4.4 ?} f;; - _15.6 _gg ;6;6 - : _;§;§”; - ;-76 - ' 0.7
| S 5491 B o ::_.‘ 100.0 495 _ . je0.0. - 10,>726(3~5 100.0
Housewife o S T T 5 o9 .
 Student S S I 46 ‘ - 6.0
Unemployed - | s s 20 _3lk
‘ . ol 584 ' 100.0 . ‘ o 53 100.0
No reply ) , . . ;@ o o L 4 ;
2 o 595 - ‘ t

(1), Total excludlng housew1ves, students and unemployed.
(2) Source: Statlstlcs Canada 71.001, The Labour Force, March 1978 -~ Estlmates only.

(3) Including unemployed.’
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3.23 Occupation

In the table opposite we have compared‘the occupations of
GRS licénsees against those of the Canadian labour force as a whole. In
this case we elected to use occupation data for Canada as whole, rather
than provincial data, since the latest provincial data is from the 1971
Census, and up to date data is available on the total population (i.e.
we sacrificed regional breakdowns for timeliness).

In the survey, we added the categories of housewife,
student and unemployed, to the standard employment categories used by
Statistics Canada. The analysis opposite has been done two ways: first
including these three extra categories, and second excluding them, so
.that.a direct comparison can be made with the national data. The
percentages referred to below are the second set.

| It must be noted that some respondents'ticked more than
one occupation category. If they ticked the managerial and

administrative category as well as another, they were allocatted to the

' managerial category. If they ticked two other categories, they were

plaéed in the "other occupations" category. Thus both managerial and
"other occupations" éategories are inflated to a small extent. We do
not think this has had aAsignificant effect on the results.

The largest single category of GRS licensees in both
Toronto and Montreal was the managerial, administrative and proprietary
one: 24.8% in Toronto and 19.0% in Montreal. These proportions are
much higher than that of the total labour force (6.9%). This finding

runs counter to much of the folklore about GRS users.
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Excluding the "other" category, the second laréest

category in each centre was sales and service occupations. These

proportions are actually lower than that in the total labour force

(14.1% in Toronto and 15.6% in Montreal versus 23.7% in the total labour

.forée).

In Toronto the third largest category was transport
equipment operation (10.4%) and this proportion was much larger in
Toronto and Montreal than that in the labour force (4.2%). This finding

is in line with the known fact that truck drivers are heavy users of

‘GRS.

. In Montreal the third largest group of GRS licensees

(12,3%) was in the manufacturing industry area (corresponding to ..

- "processing", "machinery" and "product fabricating, assembling and

repairing" in the labour force statistics). This group was relatively

smaller in Toronto and both groups were smaller than in the labour force

- as:a whole.

Construction occupations formed 7.49% of the Toronto
licensees and 8.7% of the Montreal licensees, compared with 7.1% in the
labour force.

A large category in the 1abour force - clerical
occupations (17.4%) ; is under-represented in the GRS population.

Othér than the occupations réferred to above, thé GRS
liEéﬁsees are distributed in much smaller proportions among.the other
occupational catégories; |

It can be-concluded that people in managerial,

administrative and proprietary occupations, and those in sales and
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service occupations, are the heaviest users of GRS radios. Transport
equipment operators were also significant users. Those employed in

manufacturing industry were particularly significant in Quebec.

3.24 Place of Residence

A majority of respondents in both areas lived outside the

Metropolitan area itself:

Toronto Montreal
Within Metropolitan area 328 45.6 242 44.0
Outside Metropolitan area 392 54.4 308 56.0

720 100.0 550 100.0
No reply ' ' 29 45

749 595

Although the areas of the Toronto and Montreal districts are quite

extensive (see maps), the majority of the population within these

boundaries lives within the Toronto and Montreal Metropolitan areas. It

is therefore significant to find that a majority of GRS licensees live
outside these areas. It can be concluded that GRS users tend to live in
the suburbs or outside cities rather than in the core areas, and that

GRS penetration per capita increases outside the main urban areas.

3.25 Licensees No Longer Using GRS Equipment

An initial question on the questionnaire asked whether
the licensee had stopped using his or her equipment altogether and did
not plan to renew the license. The replies received to this question

showed:
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__Toronto Montreal
No. & No. %
No longer using GRS equipmént 21 © 2.8 26 4.4
Question not answered 728 97.2 . 569 95.6
749 100.0 595 100.0

It can be-concluded that an insignificant number of licensees responded
to this question. However, it is quite possible that many licensees,
who had stopped using their equipment entirely, may have thrown the

questionnaire away without responding to this question.

4. CROSS TABULATION FINDINGS

In order to explore‘the data in greater depth, cross
tabulations were prepared using the entire Toronto and Montreal licensee
éample. Some 200 tabulations were selected. + The printout containing
these tabulations will be given to DOC separately. An irdex at pages
134 and 273 of the tabulation itself lists all the tabulations
performed. | |

Each tabulation consists-of a matrix showing one
attribute of the total sample across the top and the other down the
side. Each box in this matrix shows, in order: |
- the absolute number of respondents in the cell
- the % of the horizontal row
- the % of the vertical column
-~ the % of all the respondents in the sample

Measures of the statistical validity of the findings are
éiven under each table.

Only 75 of the cross tabulations were found to be

significant at the 95% confidence limit level. Our procedure has been

to examine these tabulations in order. The more significant findings



CROSS TABULATIONS WHICH ARE SIGNIPICANT
= ~ AT THE 959% LEVEL

Page Nos.
2 ‘ - - 104 194 -
4 ' 105 S 195
6 S : 106 - 197
16 o 108 199
23 N ~ 110 200
- 25 111 - 201
27 114 203
34 118 204
36 _ 122 205
38 . 125 - - 208
44 126 , 209
46 ‘ 128 - 218
48 129 222
54 131 - o223
56 138 S 227
60 - S 140 228
61 146 235~
64 : 148 © 236 .
68 - ' , 154 237
80 C 164 240
97 ' ' 165 241
- 98 o . 175 247
.99 178 : 249
- 100 - : 179 250
102 180 ‘

103 - : 193
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from them are given below. The page numbers of the cross tabluations
which are significant at the 95% confidence interview level are given in

the table opposite.

4.1 Number of Radios

There is little indication that older licensees have
rélatively more radios than younger. Those with higher incomes do tend

to have more radios, however, as would be expected.

4.2 Club Membership

More of those who have been using the band for over a

year are club members than those using it for up to a year.

4.3 Handicapped or Disabled Users

There are relatively more of the above in the group which

has only been using the band for up to 5 months.

4.4 Time Using GRS Band and Usage

More of those who have been using the band the longest
said their usage had somewhat or greatly decreased than those who had
been using it for a shorter time. For example 37.4% of those using it
over 3 years said their usage had greatly decreased, compared to an

average of 15.9%.

4.5 Time Using GRS Band and Opinions of Users

Relatively more of -those who had been using the band for
over 2 years reported that other users interfered with their
transmissions than of those using it for less than 2 years. The same

observation aﬁplies to the views that: others do not use their call
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signs; that others call for longer than 5 minutes; that frivolous use is
a problem; and that obscenity is a problem. It is clear that on these

issues, licensees tend to move closer to those of the majority the

‘longer they have been using the band.

Again, on the issue of a test to get a license,
relatively more of those who had been using the band for 2 geérs or more
were in agreement than the more recent users. |

The same observation could be made about several
enforcement issues. However it is only statistically significant in the
case of views on non-licensed users.

On the other hand, relatively more of the recent users of
the band favoured DOC recognizing hobby/recreation as legitimate.

Other findings in this area were unfortunately not

significant statistically.

4.6 Normal Daily Usage and Opinions of Users

Although not as marked as with the length of time using
the GRS band, there seems to be a tendency for relatively more of the
infrequent users to agree with views such as the one that other users

call too often.

Proportionately more of the frequent users thought there

should be a test to get a license.

4.7 Normal Daily Usage & Socio-economic Characteristics

The heavier users of the GRS band (every day or 2-3 times
a week) tended to be more heavily concentrated in the 20-39 age groups,

to live outside the Metro areas and to be married.
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4.8 Socio-economic Characteristics and Opinions of Users

Relatively more licensees with lower incomes thought
linear amplifiers were a problem than those with higher incomes. Those
with higher incomes had a greater tendency to think that others do not
use their call signs and that frivolous use is a problem. Generally,
however, there were no particularly significant differences in the
opinions of GRS users related to socio-economic characteristics.

4.9 Socio-economic Characteristics and
Purpose of Communication

Since the main objectives of the mail questionnaire were
to find out who uses GRS and for what purpose, we examined the cross

tabulation of these two areas in some detail.

4.9.1 Place of Residence Vs. Age

This table shows that it is the 30-49 age group which
téndsvto live outside the Metropolitan areas. In the 20-29 age group,

which is the largest single group, 52.1% live inside the Metropolitan

area.

4.9.2 Place Of Residence Vs. Marital Status

As suggested by the previous finding, a majority of
'single people, and widowed, divorced and separated people, live inside

the Metropolitan area. A majority of married licensees live outside.

4.9.3 Place of Residence Vs. Educational Level

Those with a post secondary diploma, certificate or
university degree have a greater tendency to live inside the
Metropolitan area. Those who did not complete high school have the

greatest tendency to live outside.
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4.9.4 Socio~economic Indicators Vs. Use
for Travelling Conditions

The younger GRS licensees use the radio more frequently
to get travelling conditions than the older users. Also those living
inside the Metro areas tend to use it more frequently for this purpose.

There was some indication that those who had their radios
longer than 2 years used them.more for this purpose than those who had

had them only up to a year.

4.9.5 Use for Emergency Monitoring

Those who had had their sets longer had a greater

tendency to use them frequently for this purpose.

4.9.6 Use for Personal Communication

The licensees with a complete high school education or
lower reported using their radios more for personal communication than

the more educated users. The same observation applies also to income. -

4.9.7 Hobby or Recreation Use

More single licensees used the radio for this purpose, in
relation to the overall distribution, than married licensees. There was
a slight tendency for more of the less well educated to use the radio

for this purpose than the better educated.

4.9,8 Conclusion

Little of real significance can be concluded from the
cross tabulation of socioeconomic characteristics against purposes for

which the radio is used.
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5. SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER WORK

We believe that this mail questionnaire was the first
such survey of the Canadian GRS population. We suggest that DOC should
consider extending it to a national survey. Even in thg urban districts
surveyed,~a majority of licensees lived outside the main Toronto and
Montreal urban areas, suggesting a higher rate of penetration by GRS
outside the congested urban areas. For this reason alone, it would be
valuable to know the characteristics and views of the users outside the
large urban areas. Also such information would provide a more balanced
basis on which to formulate future policy.

With the benefit of the experience gained from this "User
Survey" we feel that a number of improvements could be incorporated.
Where the responses. indicated misinterpretation of the question, phrasing
should be changed. In some cases the results obtained raiéed new

quéstions which could be explored in subsequent work. We feel that the

.questionnaire could be lengthened slightly without lowering the response.

rates to levels which would materially impair the significance of the
results,

We suggest also that it may be worthwhile to undertake
more sophisticated statistical analyses of the data than was possible
within the budget for this study, including more exhgustive analysis of
the cross tabulations of the data, discriminant analysis of ?oropto-and'
Montreal respondents in certain cases, and factor analysis of the.views
of respondents in order to show which views tend to be related to éach

other.
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QUESTIONNATIRES USED IN USER SURVEY
(French and English Versions)




Pigces jointes

Government of Canada ‘ Gouvernement du Canada
Departmerit of Communications Ministére des Communications

2085, rue Union
208 etage
Montréal, Québec
H3A 2C3

le 24 février 1978

Cher srgiste,

: Comme vous le savez, le nombre d'opérateurs radio utilisant
le service radio général (Citizen's Band aux Etats-Unis) s'est considé-
rablement accru au cours des deux ou trois dernidres années. Par consé-
quent, en 1976, le Minist®re des Communications a entrepris de réviser
de fagon détaillée ses r8glements, ses normes techniques et sa politi-
que se rapportant 3 ce service. En 1977, le nombre de canaux disponi-
bles est pass& de 22 a 40 et les caractBristiques techniques relati-
ves au matériel du SRG ont &t& révisées. Ces deux mesures visaient
2 rendre la bande plus utile aux opérateurs du SRG, d'abord en offrant
un plus grand nombre de frequences, puis en redulsant le risque d'in-

terférence,

En 1977 &galement, le Minist®re des Communications a tenu.
une série de conférences a travers le pays. afin de déterminer les
grands secteurs de préoccupation des opérateurs du SRG et de chercher
le moyen d'améliorer 1'administration du serviceé. Bien que ces confé-
rences aient reconnu- certaines améliorations possibles qui sont ac-

~tuellement apport@es, le Ministdre a &galement décidé de meher une &tu--

de en vue de déterminer 1'orientation future du service radio general

~de facon a en améliorer 1'efficacité pour vous, l'usager.

Par consé&quent, nous avons retenu les services d'une société
de conseillers afin de diriger cette &tude pour nous et vous avez &t8
désigné comme faisant partie d'un &chantillonnage soigneusement choisi
de détenteurs de permis. pour recevoir le. questionnaire ci-joint. Nous

-vous prions de le rempllr et de nous le retourner au551t6t que  possible

dans 1'enveloppe-réponse affranchie ci-jointe.

Les renseignements que vous fournirez seront regroupés avec
ceux des autres détenteurs de permis désignés pour participer & cette
8tude visant & assurer un rapport complet qui a pour but de constituer
la base de la politique & venir du Minist&re des Communications & 1'é-
gard du service radio général. Nous aimerions préciser que le Minis-
tére des Communications ne se servira de vos renseignements qu'aux
fins de cette &tude. En réalité, nous ne connaitrons pas votre iden-
tité 1orsque le questionnaire sera retourné,

Remplir ce questionnaire ne vous prendra qu environ dix mi-
nutes et nous aidera 3 vous assurér un meilleur service. Nous, vous
remercions & .l'avance de votre collaboratlon a cette étude des plus
1mportantes. :

Bien & vous,

rtiteur régional

> 2 [ Y e
‘ —Jacqagzighagnon
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Réservé a des fin

15 administratives

(1-4)

QUESTIONNAIRE DESTINE A
L'USAGER DU SERVICE RADIO GENERAL (CB)

INSTRUCTIONS:

3. En ce
les
des
des

qui a trait a chaque question, veulllez pointer la case (ou les

1. 1I1 est possible que votre famille immédiate puisse avoir plus
d'un permis et que plusieurs membres de votre famille puissent
utiliser le maté&riel radio général (CB).

Nous aimerions que

cases) qui ré&pondent le mieux & la question.

réponses multiples.

la personne qui se sert le plus du matériel radio général (CB)
remplisse ce questionnalre au nom de votre famille,

2. Veuillez noter que certaines.questions se rapportent a tout le
matériel radio général (CB) que votre famille posséde, tandis
que d'autres ne renvoient qu'a la principale radio général (CB)
c'est-a-dire, celle qui est la plus utilisée.

4, Veuillez noter que vous ne devez pas tenir compte des chiffres a
cOté des cases et de ceux qui sont dans la marge;
qu'a des fins de calcul.

ils ne servent

Bien que la plupart
questions n'exigent qu'une seule réponse, il y en a qui permettent

5. TUne fois le questionnaire rempli, veulllez le retourner en utllisant
1'enveloppe réponse ci-jointe.

l. Veuillez indiquer le nombre de radios SRG (CB) de chaque sorte que vous avez

en pointant dans les espaces appropriés ci-dessous.

Station de ;b‘;;e“

Mobile da:

Camior
Fourgy
Autony
Bateaxn
Avion
Walkic

(aurdela
Autres

'
P mm——

S

nnette
bile,

-

E—Talﬁie
e 100mW)

(Veu%llez

préciser) |

}
i
i

Nombre de radios

?F
H/

s

N f

2
02

NNNDNMNDNDDN

3
Os

LWwwbww

w

I QU N O T I

- O

RN

I

Plus de 3

-

™~ &~~~ o~

()

(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

(1D
(12)
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NOTE

Si vous avez completement cessé d'utiliser votre matériel

radio général (CB) et ne pensez pas renouveler votre permis, veuillez
pointer la case ci-dessous: p

Ai compladtement cessé d'utiliser mon matériel radio général (CB) [] (79) - %
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Comblen de voles votre principale radlio SRG (CB) a-t-elle?

23 voies 1
40 voies 2

Autres (Veuillez préciser et pointer) 3 (13)

A quand remonte votre derniére acquisition d'une radio SRG (CB)?

0 a8 5 mois 1
6 a 11 mois 2
12 & 23 mois 3 (14)
24 a 35 mois 4 '
plus de 36 mois 5
Depuis combien de temps utilisez-vous la bande du SRG?
0 &8 5 mois 1
6 & 11 mois 2
12 a 23 mois 3 (15)
24 a 35 mois 4
plus de 36 mois 5
En considérant 1l'utilisation de tout votre mat@riel radio SRG. (CB),
- c'est-3—-dire lorsque votre radio est mise en 'circuit, diriez-vous
que vous l'utilisez:
Chaque jour _ 1
2 & 3 fois par semaine - )
(&3 différents jours) 2 (16)
‘Une fois par semaine 3
Moins d'une fois par semaine 4

Si vous n'avez pas utilisé@ votre mat&riel radio SRG (CB) au cours de la
dernigre semaine, veuillez pointer toutes les raisons appropriées

-

ci-dessous et passer a question 11l.

Je nfutilise la radio qu'en voyageant []l (17)
Je ne me sets pas de mon matériel
radio pour d"autres raisonms,

c'est-a-dire les vacances L1 (18)
Trop d'interférences p (19)
Trop de conversation générale E]l. (20)
Les autres usagers prennent trop de 1

temps (21)

Autres (veuillez préciser et pointer) Ot (22)
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7. Dans une journée, lorsque votre principale radio SRG (CB) fonctionne,
diriez-vous que vous l'utilisez:
0 &8 1 heure 1
1 3 2 heures 2
2 & 3 heures 3 (23)
3 3 4 heures 4
4 3 5 heures . 5
plus de 5 heures 6
8. Dans une journée, lorsque votre principale radio SRG (CB) fonctionne, & .
combien de reprises l'utilisez-vous au cours de chacune des périodes
suivantes:
Trés . Assez - Assez
Souvent Souvent Rarement Rarement
“Jour 8h & 17 h 1 2 3 4 24)
Soir-17h & 24h i1 2 3 4 (25)
"Nuit 24h & 8h 1 2 3 4 (26)

9. En comparant l'utilisation actuelle de votre (vos) radio(s) SRG (CB) a
celle que vous en faisiez au cours de la premigre année de
possession, diriez-vous que votre usage a augment@ ou diminué&?

J'ai eu une radio pendant un an ou moins O

Beaucoup augmenté@

Assez augmenté : : 27)
Demeuré stable

Assez diminué

Beaucoup diminué

10, Veuillez &valuer le degré d'utilisation de vos appels en moyenne
) qui sont envoyés entre les stations indiqu&es ci-dessous:

Trés Assez Assez
e Souvent Souvent Rarement Rarement
Mobile & mobile 1 2 13 4 (28)
Mobile 3 et de base . 1 2 3 4 (29)
Base A base 1 2 3 4 30)
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11. Pourriez-vous estimer le degré d'utilisation de votre maté&riel
radio SRG (CB) pour chacun des usages suivants:

Trés Assez Assez
Souvent Souvent Rarement Rarement

Conditions de voyage D 1 D 2 D 3 D 4 (31)
Urgence/détresse:
- contrdle des voies 1 2 3 4 (32)
- envoi de demandes d'aide 1 2 3 4 (33)
Communication d'affaires [:]_1. [:1 [:] 3 []4 a)
Communication personnelle [j 1 )

(a une personne en

particulier) D 1 L__I 2 D 3 D 4  (35)
Passe temps ou divertissement[:]l _ [:]2 , [:]3 14 @6

Ecoute seulement =l D 2 [:] 3 D 4 @37

Autres (veuillez préciser et

pointer) D'l - D 2 [:] 3 [:I 4 (38)

12. Veuillez indiquer dans quelle mesure vous &tes d'accord ou non avec
chacun des énoncés suivants au sujet de l'utilisation de votre
matériel radio SRG (CB).

Entiérement Un ﬁeu Un peu Enti&rement
d'accord d'accord en désaccord en désaccord

L'encombrement sur la
bande SRG n'est pas un
probléme sur

- les voies 1 a 23 1 ‘ 2 3 4 (39)
- les voies 24 a 40 1 2 3 4 (40)

D'autres usagers produi-
sent des interférences
3 [:l 4 (41)

sur mes transmissions [:]l, [:]2

Les usagers de d'autre

matériel comme la télé ne
~ se plaignent pas d'inter-

férences provenanit de ma

radio SRG (CB). [ ]2 13 D4 (42)
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Enti&rement
d'accord

Un peu
d'accord

Un peu
en désaccord

Enti&rement
en désaccord

L'utilisation d'ampli-
- ficateurs linéaires est
un probléme

D'autres usagers n'utilisent
pas toujours leurs indicatifs

appels d'autres usagers

-ont tendance & dépasser 5
minutes

Certains uségers font trop
- souvent d'appels

appels frivoles ne sont

pas un probléme

paroles obscénes ne sont

pas un probléme

I1 devrait y avoir un test
d'aptitude:

- afin d'obtenir un permis

- afin de renouveler un permis

Le minist@re des Communications
devrait adopter certaines mesures
" dans les domaines suivants:
- fonctionnement sans permis

usage d'amplificateurs
linéaires

cause d'interférences sur
d'autres fréquences de radio
et de télé _
cause d'interférence sur du
matériel non-radio, comme
des stéréos

usage frivole

paroles obscénes

Le ministére des Communications
~ devrait reconnaitre légal 1l'uti-

‘lisation des radios- SRG (CB) comme
passetemps ou divertissement

Dl
[z

I O Od M O O O 0O O 0O

[

NN

O 0o oo OO

(11

M ooo0o oo

o O OO

Ea g

(43)

(44)
(45)
(46)

(47)

(48)

(49)

(50)

(51)

(52)
(53)

(54)
(55)
(56)

(57)
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Entigrement Un peu Un peu Entigrement
d'accord d'accord en désaccord en désaccord

Ces mesures devraient &tre
accrues méme si cela signifie
~une augmentation importante

des frais de permis [:] 1 [:] 2 [:] 3 S [:] 4 (58)
Les mesures devraient &tre '

accrues méme si cela signifie
plus de contraintes sur mon

. utilisation d'une radio SRG (CB) [ ] 1 ]2 ] 3 4 69
‘Le SRG est utile en cas

d'urgence ‘[:] 1 [:] 2 ~ [:] 3 [:] 4 (60)

13. Combien avez-vous payé tout votre matériel radio SRG (CB) (y compris 1'antenne)?

'I $ 0 - 99
100 - 199 _
200 - 299 (61)
' : '300 - 399
400 - 499
U 500 - 999
- 1,000 - 1,999
' S : 2,000 - 2,999
- plus de 3,000

HEARNEEEE

o~ wWNEH

~14. Combien de radios SRG (CB) avez-vous 1l'intention d'acheter au cours des
prochaines années?

Nombre de radios
0 1 2 3 Plus de 3

23 voies : 1 2113 A 5 (62)
40 voies 1 Bz 3 E4 Bs (63)
15. Qui dans votre entourage utilise votre maté&riel radio SRG (CB)?

(Considérer toutes les persomnnes possibles)

mari

(64)

11
femme :: 1 (65)
enfants: 12 3 15 ans {1 (66)
_ 16 a 20 ans | J1 (67)
autres membres de la famille 1 (68)
amis :: 1 (69)
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16. Etes—vous membre d'un ou de plusieurs club(s) de radio SRG (CB)?

Oui 1
Non 2 : - (70)

Si oui, veuillez donner le nom du (des) club(s):

Afin que nous puissions regrouper vos réponses avec celles des autres
participants, pourriez-vous nous donner les renseignements personnels

suivants?
T17. Age: 16 3 19 11
E 20 3 29 112
30 a 39 13
40 a 49 | 4 (71)
50 a 59 |5
60 a 69 6
Plus de 70 7
18. Etat civil:
' Célibataire 1
Marié ' 2 . . (72)
Autre 3
19. Sexe:
Féminin 11 _ _ . ’
Masculin 2 » (73)

20. Etes-vous, ou 1l'un des usagers habituels de votre matériel radio SRG (CB),
.invalide ou handicapé de quelque fagon que ce soit?

Oui 1 -
Non ' 2 (74)
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21. Scolarité (pointer le niveau le plus &levé que vous avez atteint):

Cours secondaire non terminé : il
Cours secondaire terminé 2
Cours professionnel & plein temps terminé 3
Certificat ou dipldme universitaire

terminé [34
Dipldme universitaire au niveau du bac

terminé [jS
Dipldme d'études sup@rieures universitaires

terminées £16

22. Niveau de revenu personnel:

$ 0
$ 5,000
$10, 000
$15, 000
$20,000

4,999

9,999
14,999
19,999
24,999
$25,000 - 29,999
$30,000 <

NNt W

HEEERE N

23. Occupation:’

sciences naturelles, ingénierie

sciences sociales, religion, droit

enseignement

médecine et santé

occupations artistiques, littéraires,
récréatives

travail de bureau

occupations se rapportant aux ventes ou
aux services

occupations se rapportant & 1l'agriculture
ou & 1'industrie de base (exploitation
agricole, minidre, forestidre, etc.)

emplois dans les industries de fabrication

emplois dans la construction

exploitation du matériel de transport

autres métiers et exploitation de matériel

ménagére

étudiant

autres occupations

sans emploi

O OO CITLT

=2 g rh

T IIT
QDY oD E ML

' _ gestion, administration, propriétaire

(75)

(76)

77
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24, lLicu de résidence:

Dans le territodire de la communauté& urbaine

de Montréal [Ja
A 1'exétieur du territolre de la communauté :
urbaine de Montréal D 2 (78)

Si vous avez d'autres commentaires 3 propos du service général de radio,
veuillez les donner dans l'espace prévu ci-dessous.

NOUS VOUS REMERCIONS GRANDEMENT DE VOTRE AILDE.
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February 1, 1978

Dear GRS. Licensee:

As you know, the number of radio operators using the General Radio
Service (Citizen's Band in the U.S.A.) has risen enormously in the past

2 or 3 years. As a result, in 1976 the Department of Communications

(DOC)- undertook to conduct a comprehemsive review of its regulations,

. technical standards and policies related to this service. In- 1977, the.

number of chammels available was increased from 23 to 40 and the technlcal
specifications for GRS equipment were revised. Both of these actions

were ‘intended to make the band more useful to the GRS operators - the
first by making more frequencies available and the second by reducing

the potentlal for interference.

Also in.1977, the DOC held a number of GRS symposia across the country,
to identify the broad areas of concern to the GRS operators, and to

‘seék ways of improving the administration of the service. While these

symposia did identify a number of possible improvements that are currently
being acted upon, the Department has also decided to conduct a study to

“determine the future direction of the General Radio Service, so as to

further improve its usefulness to you the user.

Accordingly, we have retained the services of a consulting firm to

conduct this study for us and you have been selected, as part of a
carefully chosen sample of licensees, to receive the enclosed questiommaire.
We request that you fill it out and return it in the reply paid envelope
enclosed as soon as possible,
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The information you provide will be amalgamated with that of other
licensees chosen to participate in this study to provide a comprehensive
report which is intended to form the basis of future DOC policy regarding
the General Radio Service. We would like to make it clear that your
information will not be used by DOC for any kind of enforcement, but

only for the purposes of this survey. Indeed, we will not know your
identity when the questionnaire is returned.

Your co-operation in filling out this questionnaire will help us to give

you better service in the future. It will take you only about 10 minutes,

and we would like to thank you in advance for your help in this most
important survey.

Yours very truiy,

Encl.
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GENERAL RADIO SERVICE (CB) USER
QUESTIONNAIRE

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. It is possible that your immediate family may have more than one
licence and that several members of your family may use Citizen's
Band radio equipment. We would liké the person who makes the
most use of the CB radio equipment to fill out this questionnaire
on behalf of your family.

2. Please note that some of the questions refer to all the CB radio
' equipment possessed by the family while some refer only to the
principal CB radio, that is, the one that is used the most.

3. .For each question, please put a check in the response box (or
boxes) that best answers the question. While most questions
require only one response, there are some that allow multiple
responses.,

4. Please note that the numbers beside the boxes and in the margin
are for our tabulation purposes and should be ignored.

5. After completing the questionnaire, please return it using the
stamped addressed envelope provided.

1. Please indicate the number of CB radios of each type that you
have by checking all appropriate spaces below.

Number of Radios
1 2 3 . More than 3

Base Station []1 [32 []3 []4 (5)

Mobile in:

Truck 1 2 3 4 (6)
Van 1 2 3 4 )
Car 1 2 3 4 (8)
Boat 1 2 3 4 €))
Aircraft 1 2 3 4 (10

Walkie-Talkie .. =~ - -= - -
(over 100m) - Ll U2 s U 11)

Other (Please

specify) [jl E]Z []3 []4 2)




6.

Woods, Gordon & Co.

How many channels does your principal CB radio have?

23 channels 1
40 channels 2
Other (Please specify and check) 3

When did you last acquire a CB radio?

0-5 months ago
6-11 months ago
12-23 months ago

24-35 months ago
Over 36 months ago

U~ N

How long have you been using the GRS band?

0-5 months
6-11 months
12-23 months

24-35 months
Over 36 months

b~

In considerlng the use of all your CB radio equipment (use meanlng
radio switched on), would you say you use it:

Every day []l
2-3 times per week

(on different days) 142 .
Once a week 3
Less than once a week 4

If you did not use your CB radio equipment within the last week,
please check all the appropriate reason(s) below and proceed
to question 11.

Only use radio when travelling []l
Away from the radio equipment for
other reasons, e.g. vacation

Too much interference

Too much general conversation
Other users taking too long

- Other (please specify and check)

R

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

17)

(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
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7. On a day when your rlnc1Eal CB radlo is in use, would you say
it is used:

0~1 hour | |1
1-2 hours | i2
2~3 hours I3 (23)
3-4 hours /A
4~5 hours |15
5+ hours |16

8. On a day when your principal CB radio is in use, would you
please indicate how frequently or infrequently you use it in
each of the following time periods:

Very Somewhat Somewhat
Frequently Frequently Infrequently Infrequently

Daytime 8 a.m. -~ 5 p.m.

1 2 3 L (24)
Evening 5 p.m. ~ 12 p.m. 1 2 3 4 (25)
‘Night 12 p.m. ~ 8 a.m. 1 2 . 3 4 (26)

9. In comparing your present usage of your CB radio(s) to your

usage during the first year of ownership, would you say your
use has increased or decreased?

Have had radio 1 year or less

n

Greatly increased
Somewhat increased
Stayed the same
Somewhat decreased
Greatly decreased

(27)

ool >N

10. Please estimate how frequently or infrequently your calls on
average are sent between the stations shown below:

Very Somewhat Somewhat
Frequently Frequently Infrequently Infrequently

Mobile to mobile 1 2 ' 3 A (28)
Mobile to and from base 1 2 3 4 (29)
Base to base 1 2 3 4 (30)




Woods, Gordon & Co.

11. Could you please estimate how frequently or infrequently your CB
radio equipment is used for each of the following purposes:

Very Somewhat Somewhat ,
Frequently  Frequently Infrequently Infrequently
Travelling conditions []1 L2 L3 []4 -(31)
Emergency/distress: . :
— monitoring channel E]l EJZ []3 [34 (32)

- — sending requests for

assistance Dl DZ DB _ D4 (33)

. Business communication []l [32 - '[]3 , []4 (34)
Personal communication
(to a specific person) []l [32 []3 [34 - (35)
Hobby or recreation O L2 | HE [ PRETS
Listening only []l EJZ []3 []4 37
Other (Please Specify [ o Oe HE (Je (38
and check): !

12. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with
each of the following statements about the use of your CB
radio equipment.

Agree Somewhat Somewhat  Disagree
Completely Agree Disagree Completely

Congestion on the GRS
band is not a problem on

~ channels 1-23 Bl Bz ' Bs Ha (39)
- channels 24-40 1 2 3 4 (40)
Other users interfere

with my transmissions ' []l []2 []3 [:]4 (41)

Users of other equipment
e.g. TV's do not
complain about
interference from

my CB radio [l (2 (s e w2
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The DOC should step up
enforcement in the
following areas:
- operating without
a licence
- using linear
amplifiers
= causing interference
on other radio and
TV frequencies
- causing interference
to non-radio
equipment
e.g. stereos
frivolous use
— obscene language

The DOC should recognize
hobby/recreation use of
CB radios as legitimate

Somewhat Somewhat

Agree

Disagree

~Disagree Completely

-5 —
Agree
Completely
- Use of linear amplifiers »
is a problem Dl
Other users often do not
use their call signs E]l
Calls by other users tend
to be longer than 5 minutes E]]_
Calls by some users are
made too frequently E]l
Frivolous calls are not
a problem I:ll
Obscene language is not
a problem E]l
There should be a compe- '
tence test: _
.7..to get a licence = 1
" - to renew a licence T f”\

l:lyl
(1
[

(111
[

l:lz

1o

th
12

Ds
L
HE

Cls

(s
O

(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
47)

(48)

(49)
(50)

(51)

(52)

(53)

(54)
(55)
(56)

(57)
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Agree Somewhat Somewhat Disagree
Completely Agree Disagree Completely

Enforcement should be
increased even if it means
a significant increase

in the licence fee []l E]Z [:]3 E]4 (58)

Enforcement should be
increased, even if it
means more constraints

on my CB radio operations []1 []2 []3 [34 (59)

GRS is of value in
securing help in emergencies []l []2 []3 [34 (60)

13. How much did, you pay for all your CB radio equlpment (1nclud1ng
the antenna)?

$ 0- 99 [ |1
100 - 199 L2
200 - 299 13
300 - 399 L |4
400 - 499 |15 (61)
500 - 999 6
1,000 - 1,999 | |7
2,000 - 2,999 |8
3,000 + Lo

14. How many CB radios do you intend to purchase over the next few years?

No. of radios
More than 3

23 channels B B H H B (62)
40 channels (63)

"15. Who in your family circle uses your CB radio equipment”
(Check all applicable.)

husband ' |11 (64)
wife | {1 (65)
children: 12-15 years 1 (66)

16-20 years | {1 (67)
other relatives |1 (68)
friends L1 (69)




Woods, Gordon & Co.

16. Are you a member of any CB radio club(s)?

Yes ' —_1 - ' .
No 2 (70)

If yes, please give name of club(s):

So that we may combine your responses with those of other
respondents, could you please give us the following personal

data?

17. Age: 16-19 Hn
20-29 | 12
- 30-39 13
40-49 | |4 (71)
50-59 15 :
60-69 |6
Over 70 17

18." Marital Status:
Single 1
Married 2 (72)
Other 3

_ 19, Sex:

Male 1
Female 2 ‘ (73)

20. Are you, or is one of the frequent users of your CB radio

’ equipment, disabled or handicapped in any way?
Yes 1 :
No ' 2 (74)

S T



Woods, Gordon & Co.

23.

21.

-8 -

Level of Education (check highest level achieved):

Cccupation:

Did not complete secondary school

Completed secondary school

Completed full-time vocational course
Completed university certificate or diploma
Completed university bachelor degree
Completed university post-graduate degree

22, Personal Iiicome Level:

$ 0 - 4,999 1
$ 5,000 - 9,999 {2
$10,000 - 14,999 13
$15,000 - 19,999 |14
$20,000 - 24,999 {5
$25,000 - 29,999 16 -
$30,000 + 17

managerial, administrative, proprietary
natural sclences, engineering
social sciences, religion, law
teaching
medicine and health
artistic, literary, recreational occupations
clerical
sales or service occupations
agricultural or primary industrial
occupations (farming, mining, forestry, etc.)

- manufacturing trades

construction trades

transport equipment operation

other crafts and equipment operation
housewife

student

other occupations

unemployed

(o WG I N SN

50 FhD RO TR

=N

|w .

B

L1

QT o

(75)

(76)

(77)
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24. Place of residence:
Within Metropolitan Toronto Ez]l
Outside Metropolitan Toronto

2 (78) -

If you have any further comments about the general radio service,
please give them in the space provided below.

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR ASSISTANCE.




\M@odsv Gordon & Co.

-9 -
24, Place of residence:
Within the Montreal Urban Community 1
Outside the Montreal Urban Community _ 2 (78)

If you have any further comments about the general radio service,
please give them in the space provided below.

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR YOUR ASSISTANCE
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04720778

FILE « DOCALL

"BASE # BASE STATION RADIOS

CATEGORY LABEL
'-_ONE -
THO

TAREE'

© 'FOUR OR MORE

0UT OF RANGE

CODE

W g

TOTAL.

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

256
18
1
i
319

3 0D D e O

59%

- RELATIVE

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

C 43,0

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED.

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

92,8

645

0.4

0.4
HISSING

. TN O 63 6 K XD OF

100,0

PAGE 157

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
92,8
99,6
©100,0

100,0

'MONTREAL- SURVEY




. 04/20/78

RBASE

CATEGORY LABEL

CODE

ONE 1

TWO 2

THREE- 3

FOUR OR MORE - y
OUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

FILE. « DOCALL!

# BASE STATION RADIOS

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

278
i9

3

3
446

D D D D

749

CRELATIVE

FREGUENCY
(PERCENT)

37.1

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
91,7
6.3
1,0
1,0
MISSING

D En D O o wm

100,0

PAGE i

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
9.7
98,0
99,0
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY
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. 04/20/78

© TRUCK

CATEGORV LABEL..
oNE

'-fwo

THREE

FOUR DR MORE

OUT OF RANGE

FILE = DOCALL

CODE

1

TOTAL

# RADIOS IN TRUCKS

ABSOLUTE
FRERUENCY

79

= CREATED. 04/19/78

RELATIVE ,
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
13.3 85,9
1.5 - 9,8
0.3 242
0.3 2.2
84,5 MISSING
prrrralii e

1006,0

MONTREAL SURVEY

ADJUSTED

PAGE 159

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

~ (PERCENT)

85,9
95,7
97,8

| 100,0

i00.0°




© 04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 3

- TRUCK # RADIOS IN TRUCKS

RELATIVE  ADJUSYED CUMULATIVE
' - ABSOLUTE FREGQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREGQ
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) (PERCENT)

ONE 1 155 20,7 - 91,2 91,2
THO 2 12 1.6 7.1 98,2
THREE 3 2 0.3 1.2 99,4

" FOUR OR MORE - u 1 | 0,1 0,6 100,0

- DUT OF: RANGE 579 7743 MISSING 100,0
o IR s ey

TORONTO SURVEY




. 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 161

VAN # RADIOS IN VANS

o ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY.
oNE 1 45

  Tho | ‘ 2 3.
‘OUT OF' RANGE: | 547
| TOTAL 595

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREBUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FRE®Q
(PERCENT) . (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

7.6 93,8 93,8
0.5 603 100,0
91,9 CMISSING - 10040

Erraruirrrry

'MONTREAL SURVEY
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FILE = DOCALL

VAN # RADIOS IN VANS

CATEGORY .LABEL

ONE
TWO

OUT OF RANGE

ABSOLUTE
CODE FREQUENCY
i 83 |
2 5
661
ToTaL 749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
11.1
0,7
88,3

- 100,0

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

94,3
5,7
MISSING

G R T O O B

100,0

PAGE 5

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
94,3
100,0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 - FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 163
© CAR # RADIOS IN CARS

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

- - ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL - CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) - (PERCENT)
. o&gv' ) 1 367 S et,7 92,9 92,9
Two ' 2. 21 3,5 5,3 98,2
THREE - 3 7 1.2 1.8 - 100.0
OUT OF RANGE . 200 33,6. MISSING 10040
o TOTAL. mnf;;;u ‘ '%T;;:Ef’ 'f§33?35- -

MONTREAL SURVEY

- Gk s u W G Ny e ok o ok o G O N A S s -




- eSS S N S W S NS S S W S W =

. 08/20/78

FILE « DOCALL:

CAR # RADIOS IN CARS

CATEGORY LABEL
ONE

" TWO

THREE
FOUR QR MORE

QUT OF RANGE

ABSOLUTE

CODE FREQUENCY
1 436
2 37
3 10
'a 2
264
ToTAL | 749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

58,2
4,9
iu3
0.3

35.2

D B w2 T ey O €

100,0

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

89,9

- MISSING

€ E 6 O GO B2 T

100,0

PAGE 7

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
89,9
9705
99.6
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



 04/20/78

BOAT

CATEGORY LaBEL
ONE |

o
OUT OF RANGE

FILE = DOCALL

# RADINS' IN BOATS

o ABSOLUTE
CODE FREQUENCY
1 =
2 3

_ 583
TOTAL 595

- CREATED 04/19778

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
(PERCENT) - (PERCENT)

1.5 75,0
0,5 25,0
98,0 MISSING
100,0° 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY

" PAGE 165

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ

- (PERCENT)

75,0
100,0

100,0

| Bh WS o8 N W W WS U8 e W S W = ==




T .04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 | PAGE 9

BOAT ¥ RADIOS IN BOATS

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

S ABSOLUTE: FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL COBE 'FRERUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
" oNE 1 54 7.2 9644 96,4
TWO 2 1 041 1.8 98,2
| THREE 3 1 0.1 1.8 100,0
| DUT OF RANGE - | 693 92,5 MISSING 100, 0
© ToTaL 749 100.0  100.0

- g s Em s Em s e

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 " FILE = DOCALL: = CREATED 04/19/78  'PAGE 167

PLANE  # RADIOS IN AIRCRAFT

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

: ' ABSOLLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL- ~  CODE FREGUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
. ONE - 1 C il Ca0,7 100,0 100.0
 DUT OF RANGE - 591 99,3 . MISSING 100,0
| TOTAL 595 . 100,0  100.0 |

~ ‘MONTREAL SURVEY

-
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PLANE

CATEGORY LAREL’
ONE
THREE

OUT OF RANGE

- e s = e

FILE « DOCALL

# RADIOS IN ATRCRAFY

ABSOLUTE
CODE FRERQUENCY
1 3
3 1
74S:
roTaL 749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

75,0
25,0
MISSING

A 50 w0 3 €8 5D

10040

PAGE 11

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
75,0
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



oas20/78 ' FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 - PAGE. 169
- WALKTALK % WALKIE=TALKIES. OVER 100 MW

| RELATIVE:  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
AR : ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY. FREQUENCY  aDJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL. CODE FREAUENCY. '(PERCENT). (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
. ONE - g 27 4,5 60,0 . 60,0
WO | 2 15 2.5 33,3 93,3
THREE. ST N 0.2 2.2 . 95,6
~ FDUR OR "MORE' 4 - S 100,0
' OUT OF RANGE . . . - 550, 92,4 MISSING. 100,0

3 € W 0 G WD Bl © TF 9 O0 O BY €2 6D € 5 WS VD e D OB

TOTAL 595 100,0 100, 0

MONTREAL: SURVEY

-
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04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL
ONE

YO

FOUR OR MORE

- OUTY OF RANGE

FILE =« DOCALL

 WALKTALK # WALKJE=TALKIES OVER 100 MW

RELATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY
CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT)

1 36 4,8

2 2e 2,9

| :689 92,0
o TR T

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT) .

60,0
36,7

343

MISSING

N0 D I e

10040

PAGE 13

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
60,0
96,7
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY
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FILE = DOCALL

OMOBILE  # OTHER ‘MOBILE RADIOS

CATEGORY~LABEb: CODE

ONE. 1

CTHO ' 2

OUT OF RANGE
TOTAL

- ABSOLUTE-
EREQUENCY:

22.
4
569.

595

w CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE:
FREGUENCY.
(PERCENT).

0.7
95,6

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY ~ ADJ FREG
(PERCENT) -~ (PERCENT)

84,6, 81,6

15,4 100,0

MISSING

/ B3 WD WP LN A B

160,0

" MONTREAL SURVEY

PAGE 171




" S ) S G 53 S5 0 OB 65 G0 @B 00 B O3 Gn & = =

CATEGORY LABEL CODE

. ONE' 1
THO 2
THREE: 3
FOUR OR MORE r

" OUT OF RANGE:

TOTAL

04720778 FILE = DNCALL

OMOBILE: # OTHER MOBILE RADIOS

RELATIVE.

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY

.FREQUENCY

32
9

i

1
706

€8 &9 SD £0 TR T 68

749

(PERCENT)

4,3

i.2

» CREATED 04719778

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

74,4

20,9
2.3

203
MISSING

£ €2 €3 on £ O2 ST

1000

PAGE 1S

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
74,4
95,3
97,7
100, 0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



- 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 " PAGE 173

~ 'NRADS. - # OF CB:RADIOS IN TOTAL

CATEQORYeLABEL; CODE:.
| 1,

2.

3.

il
5
OUT OF: RANGE

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE:
FREQUENCY.

289,

179,

65,
22
12,
28

© 9 w0 D K T e

595

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT) . (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

48,6, 51,0 - 51,0
30,1, 31,6 82;5'
10,9 11,5 94,0
3.7 3.9 97,9

BN T ) 1000
4,7 MISSING . 100.0

- % N N 4D D D . 0GR G0 Y B D 598

100,0 100,90

- MONTREAL: SURVEY

i
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04/20/78

FILE = DOCALL.
'NRADS # OF CB RADIONS IN TOTAL
| ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY
1 360
2 221
3 75
p 36
5 36
"OUT OF RANGE 21
| ToTAL 749

RELATIVE:
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

48,1
29,5
10,0
4,8
4,8

2.8

D R R ST R e

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

49,5

30,4

1003

499

4,9

MISSING

2 e T 0 0T €0 &R .

100,0

PAGE. 17

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

49,5
79,8
901
95,1
100,0

100.0




04/20/78

) CHA:NNE‘LS # CHANNELS ON. PRINCIPAL SET

_CATEGORY LABEL
23 CHANNEL

40 CHANNELS

'bUf:OE RANGE

FILE = DOCALL

| ABSOL UTE:
CQQE‘;ERﬁSQ&ﬁpy

1 384
2 159
3 e

39

TOTAL: 595

(PERCENT)

= CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE

: y ¥ ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY

645 bl

252 27.0
3,7 4,0

< - o -

(PERCENT).

MISSING

PAGE 175

CUMULATIVE
ADg FREQ
(PERCENT)

69,1
100,00

100,0

" e O G W S G @ =

o O o o o W e




04/720/78

CHANNELS

CATEGORY LABREL

.23 CHANNEL -

40 CHANNELS

OUT OF RANGE

FILE « DOCALL

# CHANNELS ON PRINCIPAL SET

ABSOLUTE
CODE FREQUENCY
1 542
2 137
3 31
| _39_
TUTAL “‘f;;;~

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY
(RERCENT)

72,4
18,3

4,1
- 5.2

i00,0

~ CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
76,3
19.3
4.4
MISSING

£ 69 D om O3 O B

100,0

PAGE 19

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREGQ

(PERCENT)
76,3
95,6
100,0

100,0

- TORONTO SURVEY



04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 177

ACOUIRE  LAST ACOUIRED- A :CB :RADIO

. RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
. , - ABSOLUTE- FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ~ ADJ FREQ
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY. (RERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
'~fo~5:,, MTHS AGO 1 <82 © 13,8 '  -14,3 ' 14,8
=11 MTHS AGO 2 200  33.6 34;0 50,8
12¢23°  MTHS AGO 3. 185 31,1 33,3 84,1
'2q~35' MTHS AGO 4 46, 147 8.3 " 92.4
364 . MTHS AGO 5 N 42 ‘ 7.1 7.6, 1000
" OUT OF RANGE 40 - 6,7 MISSING 100,0

W 100 e W W D .- O e v ) . O A R W Gt W

TOTAL" 595 100,0 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78

. OmS: MTHS

b=t MTHS
$2823  MTHS
24=35  MTHS

36+ MTHS

OUT OF RANGE

CATEGORY LABEL

AGO

AGO

AGO
AGO

AGO

CODE"

'S T S P B Y

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

ACQUIRE LAST ACQUIRED A CB RADIO

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY
FREQUENCY (PERCENT)
117 15,6
225 30,0
240 32,0

83 11,1

59 7,9

25 3,3
a9 Ttloo.0

RELATIVE.

e CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 21

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY ADJ FREG
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

16,2 16,2
3151 47,2
33,1 80,4
11,45 9149
8,1 100,0
MISSING 100,0
“100.0

TORONTO SURVEY
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FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 " PAGE 179

TIMEUSE  TIME USING GRS BAND ...

CATEGORY LABEL
0e5  MONTHS. .

C6eil MONTHS

12=23  MONTHS

20035, MONTHS

OVER 36 MONTHS

OUT OF RANGE

ABSOLUTE

CODE  FREQUENCY

1 138
2 . 147
3, 211
4 69
| 42

TOYAL = 595

RELATIVE Ap4uéfED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT) ~ (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

b 6.9 . 6.9

24,7 L2606 33,5

35,5 38,2 7146
1%@6  12,5 84,1
T1a.8 15,9 100,90
7.1 MISSING - 100,40

g A2 2 2 2 X X D W - .

100,0 “100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY.

- e ek o8 e




 04/20/78

CATEGORY |ABEL

 wS MONTHS
. 6=11  MONTHS
12823 MONTHS

OVER 36 MONTHS

OUT™ OF: RANGE

24=35  MONTHS:

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 23

TIMEUSE TIME USING GRS BAND

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE. FREGUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

1 56 7.5 7.8 7.8
2 167 22,3 23.4 31,2
3 237 31.6 3341 64,3
p 110 14,7 15,4 79,7
5 145 19,4 20,3 100,0
34 4.5 MISSING 100,0
e TR e e

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 181
. USAGE'  MORMAL RADIO USAGE

| RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
N |  ABSOLUTE FREGUENCY. FREQUENCY  ADJ FREG
'CATEGORY LABEL- . CODE FREQUENCY. (PERCENT) (PERCENT)" . (PERCENT)
'EVERY DAY 1 230 38,7 41,5 41,5
| 2=3TIMESPER WEEK 2 187 31,4 33,8 75.3
ONCE WEEK - 3 48 7.4 7.9 - 832
LEss 4 9% 1546 1608 100,0
OUT OF RANGE | 41 . 6.9 MISSING  100,0

EL T T Y ’ P L L T T 4 -

TOTAL 595 - 100,0 100,0

- MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL

USAGE

CODE

EVERY DAY 1

. 2=3TIMESPER WEEK 2

ONCE. - WEEK 3

LESS' °
OUT .OF RANGE

- TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

NMORMAL RADIO USAGE

ABSOLUTE.
FREQUENCY

304
240

60
120
.25

LR 2 -2 2K 2 N

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

40,6
32,0
8,0

16,0

100,0

- CREATED 04/19/76

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
42,0
33,1
8,3
16,6
MISSING

- Tl W 6 W LD GO

100,0

PAGE 25

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREG

(PERCENT)
42,0
75,1
83.4
i00,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20778, FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78. PAGE 18

i B

TRAY .. DID :NOT USE=ONLY. WHEN TRAVELLING

© _RELATIVE. ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
o ABSOLUTE FREGUENCY. FREGUENCY  ADJ FREG
- CATEGORY, LABEL CODE FREQUENCY. (PERCENT). (PERCENT).  (PERCENT)

YES R RRTEC I 1 1 06 - 24,.5 100' 0. - 100,0
' 0 849 75,5 - MISSING - 100,0

CL T T 2 T e m e . & 90 B - o

TOTAL: 595 100,0. 100,0

MONTREAL: SURVEY -




TORONTO SURVEY

04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19,78
TRAV DID NOT USEmONLY WHEN TRAVELLING
CRELATIVE.  ADJUSTED
L ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
 CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
" YES. 1 196 26,2 10040
| 0 551 73.6 MISSING
OUT OF RANGE 2 0.3  MISSING
| TOTAL 749 1000 100,0

PAGE 27

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

100,0
100.0

1060.0



4

L 0u/20/78 | FILE = DOCALL - = CREATED 04/19/78 .~ PAGE 185

' VACAT DID NOT USE=AWAY .FROM RADIO

: ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LABEL CODE. FREGUENCY

VES . e 1 ;89
‘ 0. 566

X L ¥ Ty g

TOTAL 595

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY. FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

4.9 100,0 100,0
95,1 - MISSING . 100,0

.
. e G - T v s A N

100.0 - - 100.0

'MONTREAL SURVEY




©04/20/78

VACAT

FILE = DOCALL

DID NOT USE-AWAY FROM RADIO

ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LABEL CODE. FREQUENCY
YES' 1 59
' 0 . 690
e

TOTAL

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

7.9
92,1

100.0

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

10040
MISSING

- G G TP MD R G T

10040

PAGE 29

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

- INTFER1 DID NOT USE=T00

CATEGORY LABEL CODE .

YES E
| 0
TOTAL

MUCH INTERFERENCE

RELATIVE.

ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY  (PERCENT)

446 75,0

595  100,0°

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

©100,0
MISSING

C100,0

PAGE 187

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0°

~ MONTREAL: SURVEY




04/20778 FILE = DOCALL -= CREATED 04/19/78

. ABSOLUTE
“CATEGORY LABEL CODE  FREQUENCY
YES. 1 136
0 613

- TOTAL 749

INTFER1 DID NOT USE=T00 MUCH INTERFERENCE

PAGE

31

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

18,2 100,0

81,8 MISSING
100,0 100,0

TORONTO SURVEY

100,0

100.0



. 04/20/78, FILE, = DOCALL

- CREATED 04/19/78. PAGE 189

GENTALK  DID, NOT USE=TOO MUCH GENERAL TALK

* CATEGORY, LABEL CODE.
- YES, 1

ABSOLUTE

RELATIVE ~ ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUERNCY. ADJ FREQ

100,0. 100,0
MISSING  100.0°

100,0°

(PERCENT)i " (PERCENT)




. 04/20778

- GENTALK

CATEGORY LABEL CODE
| -YES 1
0

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

134
615

O N2 e OF W €3 iy

749

DIP NOT USE<T00 MUCH GENERAL- TALK

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

17,9
82,1

| R G 0 A Y -

100.‘0_

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

mmmmmmw'

10060

PAGE 33

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




- 04/20/78-  FILE =.DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78. PAGE 191

"OTOOLONG DID NOT USE<OTHER.-USERS MONMOPOLIZE:

ABSOLUTE.

CATEBORY. LABEL CODE  FREQUENCY.

T YES , 1. 98,

0 . 497

Xl T L L]

TOTAL 5Y5.

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY . FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)  (PERCENT) - (PERCENT)

16,5 10040 - 100,0
83,5 - MISSING 10040

S 100.0, © 10040

MONTREAL SURVEY

- O e G N O us o =




04720778

0TOOLONG

CATEGORY LABEL CODE
YES. 1
0

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

.ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

8%
664

749

DID NOT USE=OTHER USERS MONOPOLIZE

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

11,3
. 88,7

D - D Ry

100,0

= CREATED 04/19/76

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,90
MISSING

R O OB GR 6 0 W

10040

PAGE 35

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FRE®Q

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,90

TORONTO SURVEY



- 04/20/78 ' FILE = DOCALL. = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 193

~ ONOTUSE DID NOT-USE=OTHER REASONS: i

o ABSOLUTE,
" CATEGORY: LABEL. CODE. FREQUENCY -

YES T 1 69.

- - -

TOTAL. ‘5951

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED, CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ
(PE;R_.CE-,NT’)-_ (PERCENT)- (PERCENT)

11,6, 100,0 100,0
88,4 MISSING 100,0°

100.0 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




ONOTUSE  DID NOT USE=OTHER REASONS

"CATEGORY LABEL CODE Fégggéggs
YES 1 94
0 . 655
ToTAL 749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

12,6
87.4

- A e WY e

100,0

04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

T2 D P 6RO 6 G

100,0

PAGE 37

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREG

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04720778

DAYHOURS NORMAL DAILY USAGE

CATEGORY LABEL

3'0-1 MR
1=2 HRS
23 HRS
3=4 HRS
4=5 HRS
,5+ HRS

OUT OF RANGE

CODE.

W v

TOTAL -

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY.

240
109
s
26

16
46
103

595

40,3 48,8 48,8
18,3 - -uz2ue 70,9
ez e 82,1
do 5,3 | 87.4

2.7 3.3 90,7

7.7 9.3 10040
17,3 MISSING 100,0

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ~ PAGE 195

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREB®
(PERCENT) (PERCENT) - - (PERCENT)

100,0 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




CATEGORY LABEL. CODE
0=1 HR | 1
1=2 HRS 2

" 23 HRS 3
3l HRS ' 4
445 HRS 5
§+ HRS )

DUT OF: RANGE

TOTAL

04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ‘ PAGE 39

-DAYHOURS NORMAL. DAILY USAGE

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
FREQUENCY  (PERCENT) (PERCENT) (PERCENT)

284 37.9 43,0 43,0
161 21,5 24,4 67,3
89 11.9 13,5 80,8
40 5,3 6.1 86,8
19 2.5 2.9 89,7
68 9.1 10,3 100.0
88 11,7 MISSING 100.0

79 Tie0.0 . 100s0.

TORONTO SURVEY



 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 = PAGE 197
. DAYTIME  FREQUENCY OF USE- BAMaSPH:

| .~ RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
. | ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ~ ADJ FREQ
- CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) =~ (PERCENT)
VERY  OFTEN 1 68 L Y 1 TS 98
LESS ©  OFTEN 2 . a26 . 2102 129,88 45,9
NOT  OFTEN 3 109 18,3 25,8 716
ALMOST  NEVER 4 120 20,2 28,4 100,0
OUT OF RANGE - A 172 28,9 MISSING - 100,0 -

TOTAL 595 - 100,0 100,0

'MONTREAL SURVEY




- Qd/éO/?B

CATEGORY LABEL

DAYTIME

CODE
VERY OFTEN 1
LESS ~ OFTEN 2
NOT OF TEN 3
ALMOST  NEVER 4
OUT OF. RANGE
| TOTAL

FILE « DOCALL

FREGUENCY 0OF USE 8AM=S5PHM

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

110
i79
144
143
173

LA L A 2 12 XY )

749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
14,7
23,9
1'902_
19,1
23,1

100,0

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FRE QUENC Y
(PERCENT)

19,1
31,1
25;0
24,8

MISSING

3 o € ko a. o e

100.0

PAGE 4%

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
1991
50,2
75,2
100.0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 - FILE - DOCALL =~ = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 199

 EVENING . FREQUENCY OF USE .5PHm12PN

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL . CODE FREGUENCY - (RERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
VERY = OFTEN y 7 12,9  1e.2 18,2
LESS . OFTEN 2 177 29,7 41.8 6040
NOT' . OFTEN . 3 95 16,0 22,5 - 82.5
ALMOST " NEVER & T4 12,4 17,5 100,0
| OUT OF RANGE ST 28,9, MISSING 1000

TOTAL 595 100,0 100,0

MONTREAL: SURVEY

-




04720778 FILE = DOCALL =« CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 4%
EVENING  FREQUENCY OF' USE SPM={i2PM

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ARSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

.CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

VERY  OFTEN 1 116 15,5 . 21,5 21,5

LESS  OFTEN 2 161 21,5 29,9 51,4

noT OFTEN 3 152 2003 28.2 796

" ALMOST NEVER. - 4 110 14,7 20,4 100,0

DUT OF RANGE 210 28,0  MISSING 100,0
TOTAL 749 100.0  100.0

TORONTO SURVEY



- 04/20/78

595

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 201
NIGHT  FREQUENCY OF USE 12PMe8AM
N  RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
o ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ
 CATEGORY LABEL CODE  FRERUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) - (PERCENT)
| o 1 29 4,9 | 9.2 9,2
2 42 7.1 13,3 22,5
3 61 ,10;3 19,4 - 41,9
4 183 30,8 58,1 10040
OUT OF RANGE 280 47,1 MISSING -~ 100,0
o TOTAL 595 - 100.0 - 10040 |

 MONTREAL SURVEY




CATEGORY LABEL CODE

W

QUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

04720778 FILE = DOCALL

MNIGHT FREQUENCY OF USE 12PM=BAM

RELATIVE

ABSQLUTE FEREQUENCY

FREQUENCY

35
55
55
250
354

749

(PERCENT)
4,7
7.3
7.3
33,4
47.3

ioo.0

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

8.9
13,9
13,9
6343

MISSING

- D N G O G BN

10050

PAGE 45

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)
8.9
22,8
36,7
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 FILE: = DOCALL. = CREATED 04/19/78

CHANGE INCREASE: OR DECREASE IN USE

CATEGORY LABEL - - CODE’

1 YR OR LESS 1
GREAT  INCREASE. - 2
SOME .~ INCREASE. 3
'STAYED THE SAME n
SOME. © DECREASE 5
GREAT  DECREASE’ 6

OUT. OF RANGE

TOTAL

o - . RELATIVE: ADJUSTED
ABSOLUTE: FREGUENCY - FREQUENCY

'FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)

152" 255 30,9

23 3,9 } 47

33 55 6,7
110 18,5 22,4
96 16,1 19,5
78 131 :rs;a
103 17,3 MISSING
T7se5 100.0 - 10040

PAGE 203

CUMULATIVE.

ADJ FREG

(PERCENT)

30,9 .

35,6

42,3

64,6
fogus

100,0

'MONTREAL SURVEY




" 04/20/78

CHANGE INCREASE OR DECREASE IN USE

CATEGORY LABEL
{ YR OR LESS

 GREAT  INCREASE
SOME  INCREASE:
STAYED THE' SAME:

SOME DECREASE

' QUT OF RANGE.

GREAT DECREASE

CNDE

oy

Vi B2 W v

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENC Y

190
22
69

145

124

101
98

749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

25,4
2.9
9.2

19.4

16,6

13,5
13,1

10040

= CREATED 04/719/78

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
29,2
3.4
10,6
22,3
19,0
15,5

MISSING

G Oy B O G =0 S0

100,0

PAGE 47

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
29,2
32,6
43,2
65,4
84,5
100,0

i00,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04720778

MOBMOR  FREQUENCY=MOBILE TO MOBILE

CATEGORY LABEL
. FREQLY
 SOMEWHAT FREOGLY
. SdMEWHATINFRE@LV

INFREQLY

OUT OF RANGE.

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 . PAGE 205

-CODE

4

- TOTAL:

RELATIVE ~ ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREGQ
FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) -  (PERCEWT)

118 19,8 27.6 . 27,6
158 . 26,6 .,:36;9‘ 64,5
89 5.0 . 20,8 85.3
T3 1046 AWT T 10040
167 28,1 MISSING | \"106.0

595 - 4100,0° 100,00 .

~ MONTREAL SURVEY




MOBMOB FREQUENCY=MORILE TO MOBILE

CATEGORY LABEL CODE:
FREQLY t
SOMEWHAT FREOLY 2
SOMEWHAT INFREQLY 3
INFREGLY | 4
DUT ‘OF RANGE

| TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

193
178
111
113
154

D - o 5 U G

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
25,8
23,8
14,8
15,1
20,6

04720778 FILE' = DOCALL. = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

32.4

29,9
18,7

19,0

-MISSING

20 G2 R WA T UR & -

10040

PAGE 49

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ®

(PERCENT)
3204
62,4
81,0
10030

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



" 04/20/78  FILE = DOCALL ~ = CREATED 04/19/78 ~ PAGE 207
MOBBASE  FREGQUENCY=MOBILE TO 'OR FROM BASE

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ- FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL ~ ~  CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) - (PERCENT)
FREGLY 1 70 Care a7
SOMEWHAT FREGLY 2 173 S 29.0 M2,z s9.4
SOMEWHATINFREGLY 3 14 S 19.2 27,9 87,3
CINFREGLY © o o 4 52 e7 12 1100,0
© OUT OF RANGE 186 3143 MISSING - 100,0

TOTAL- - 595 100,0 100,0

~ MONTREAL SURVEY




- 04720778 FILE » DOCALL

CATEGORY LABEL CODE

" FREQLY 1

SOMEWHAT FREGLY 2

SOMEWHATINFREGLY 3

. INFREQLY | y
OUT OF: RANGE

TOTAL

MOBBASE  FREQUENCY=MOBILE TO OR FROM BASE

RELATIVE

ABSOLUTE- 'FREQUENCY
FREQUENCY (PERCENT)

54 7,2
151 20,2
130 17.4
125 16,7
289 38,6

“T7se 100.0

= CREATED. 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
11.7
:32.8
28,3
27,2,
MISSING

-

100,40

PAGE 51

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREG
(PERCENT)
11,7
44 .6
72.8
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78

FILE = DOCALL

" BASEBASE FREQUENCY= BASE TO BASE

 CATEGORY LABEL
FREGLY
SOMEWHAT FREQLY
. SOMEWHATINFREGLY
INFREGLY

OUT OF RANGE.

CODE

TOTAL:

ABSOLUTE.
FREQUENCY

0
57
}33 "
iqé
326

595

« CREATED 04/19/78 : .

(PERCENT)

" ADJUSTED
FREQUENC Y
(PERCENT)

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
13,4

29,7 29,7

9.6 2152
5.5 1243 63,2
f6.6 - 36}8-
,Mzssimsf'

Y YT YT

IOO;Q

. 5448

10040

~ MONTREAL SURVEY

. PAGE 209

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FRE®
(PERCENT)

'50'9 '

© 100.0

100,0




04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL
FREQLY
 SOMEWHAT FREGQLY
. SOMEWHATINFREQLY
" INFREQLY |

" QUT OF RANGE

CODE

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

BASEBASE: FREQUENCY= BASE TO BASE

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

59
54
44
143
449

LA L L T L X

749

RELATIVE:

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

7.9

7.2

5,9
19,1
59,9

100,0

- CREATED 04/19/78

- ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
19,7
18,0
14.7
47,7

MISSING

63 €3 PR 3 uE OO B

100,0

PAGE 53

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

19,7
37,7
52,3
100,0

100,90

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 © FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 211

TRAVCOND USE FOR=TRAVELLING: CONDITIONS:

| RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ

" CATEGORY LABEL  CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
FREGLY 1 163 27,4 32,1 32,1
sdmewHAT FREGLY 2 163 27.4 - 32,1 . 64,3
quEwHATINFREQLY 3 82 13,8 16,2 80,5
INFREQLY 4 99 16,6 19,5 100.0
‘QUT*oé~3ANGE 8B 14,8 MiSSING_, 10040

TOTAL 595 - 100,00 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




TRAVCOND

" 04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL
 FREGLY

SOMEWHAT FREGLY

SOMEWHATINFREQLY

INFREQLY

OUT OF RANGE

FILE = DOCALL

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

328
214
88
63
56

749

USE FOR«TRAVELLING CONDITIONS

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

43,8
28,6
1.7
8,4
7.5

D A o D e -

100,0

~ CREATED 04,19/78

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
47,3
30,9
12,7
9.1
MISSING

G 90 WD 9N O D

100,0

PAGE §5%

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
47,3
78,2
90,9
1000

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



. 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL' = CREATED 04/19/78 o PAGE- 213

_EMOMITOR USE FOR=EMERGENCY MONITORING

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

. | ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ~ ADJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL - CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) " (PERCENT)
. FREGLY | ' T4 12,4 16,5 . 16,5
SOMEWHAT FREGLY - 2. 112 . 18.8° . 24,9 41,4
© SOMEWHATINFREGLY 3115 1943 25,6 67.0
INFREALY 4 148 24,9 33,0 100,0

OUT" OF . RANGE. | 146 24,5 MISSING . 100.0

O D - . . L X A A 4 X J A E X X 1 X X J

TOTAL 595 - "100.0 - 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




nas/20/78 FILE = DOCALL - CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 57

"EMONITOR USE FOR=EMERGENCY MONITORING

_ RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
e ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FRE®
- CATEGORY LABEL' . CODE FRERUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

" FREGLY 1 110 14,7 18,2 18,2
SOMEWHAT FREQLY 2 170 22,7 28,1 46,3
 SOMEWHATINFREGLY 3 131 O 17.5  21.7 67.9
INFREQLY 7 5 198 25,9 32,1 100,0
OUT OF RANGE 144 19,2 MISSING 100.0

| TOTAL 749 100.0 10040

TORONTO SURVEY



. ous20/78 | FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 215
‘ESEND; U USE: FORMEMERGENEY SEfipIRG ** 2% "1 ”'“’f’ﬁ*“}“;fﬁ”““f”b’“”"

RELATIVE AoJusTEb- CUMULATIVE

S ‘ABSOLUTE. * FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ. FRE®

CATEGORY LABEL CODE ~FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) - (PERCENT)
 FREGLY 1 50 s 2,1 12,1
SOMEWHAT FREOLY 2. 106 . 17,8 - 25,7 37,8
SONEWHATiNFREmLY 3 S 18,7 _.26;§  ete
INFREQLY 4 . 146 24.5*. 35,4 100,0
OUYT OF RANGE | , o182 - ,'39.6,( - MISSING I 100.0"

TOTAL 595 - 100.0 ' 100.0

" MONTREAL SURVEY




749

04720778 ’ FILE:»:DGCALL' - CREATED 04/19778
© ESEND USE: FOR=EMERGENCY SENDING
RELATIVE:  ADJUSTED
| | ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
FREGLY g 29 3.9 6.7
~ SOMEWHAT FREGLY 2 87 11,6 2041
 SOMEWHATINFREGLY 3 116 1555, 26,9
_INFREQLY f 200 26,7 46,3
OUT OF: RANGE. 317 42,3 MISSING
TOTAL. 749 100.0  100.0

100,0

PAGE 59

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
6,7
26,9
53.7
100,0

100,0

. TORONTO SURVEY



. 04/20/78

BUSINESS USE FOR=BUSINESS COMMUNICATION

" CATEGORY LABEL
. FREGLY

SOMEWHAT FREGLY

 SOMEWHATINFREQLY
INFREGLY |

~ OUT OF RANGE.

" FILE = DOCALL - = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 217

RELATIVE:  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE ~ FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREG

CODE  FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

1 26 R 6ol 6.1
2. 51 8.6 12,0 18,1
373 i2.3 . 1740 35,2
5 276 46.4 6448 1100,0
169 2880 MiSSINs 100}0

TOTAL - 595 -~ 100.0. 1000 |
MONTREAL SURVEY




RUSINESS USE FOR=BUSINESS COMMUNICATION

RELATIVE

ABSQLUTE FREQUENCY

CATEGORY LABEL CODE  FREQUENCY
 FREGLY 1 37
SOMEWHAT FREQLY 2 32
SOMEWHATINFREQGLY 3 59
INFREQLY | 4 383
OUT OF RANGE 238
ToTAL 749

(PERCENT)

4,9

4.3

7.9
51,1
31.8

Rl dudad 2 L 0

100,0

 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
7.2
6.3
115
75,0
MISSING

@ - 0 -

100,0

PAGE 61

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)
7.2
13,5
25,0
1'00Q0

100,0

‘TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78 © . FILE: = DOCALL' = CREATED 04/19/78
PERSONAL USE: FOR=PERSONAL COMMUNICATION

|  RELATIVE  ADJUSTED
] o -~ _ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
 CATEGORY LABEL . CODE: FREQUENCY (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

- FREGLY - 1 113 19,0 25,4

 SOMEWHAT FREGLY 2
 SOMEWHATINFREGLY 3 ‘80 . 13,4 18,0
‘fNFREQLY 5 113 19,0 a5L4
OUT OF RANGE S 1s0. 25,2 MiSSiNG

TOTAL. 595 - 100,70 100,0

139 Ce3.4 - 31,2

' PAGE 219

CUMULATIVE

 ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
‘25;f
56,6 -
4.6
100,0

100,0

'MONTREAL SURVEY




_cATEGon LABEL CODE

" FREQLY 1

SOMEWHAT FREQLY 2

- SOMEWHATINFREQLY 3

INFREGLY | 4
bUT'OFzRANGE

TOTAL

04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL

- _RELATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY
FREQUENCY (PERCENT)
13 FERT
192 25,6
15 20,3
151 20,2
R
e 100.0.

PERSONAL USE FOR=PERSONAL COMMUNICATION

= CREATEDR 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

18,6
25,0
24,8

MISSING

- D AN - e o 02 .

100,0

PAGE 63

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
18.6
75,2
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78

© HoBBY USE' FOR=HUBBY OR RECREATION

" CATEGORY. LABEL
FREQLY
SOMEWHAT FREQLY

SOMEWHATINFREGLY

" INFREGLY

0UT OF RANGE

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78  PAGE 221

- RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
 ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREGUENCY ADJ FREQ

- FREQUENCY ~(PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
86 14,5 18,7 . 18,7

142 ©.23,9 - 30,9 49,7

86 1.8 1807 éa.a '
WS 2ma 3.6 10040
136 22,9 ,,Misslws -'v;106;o

585 100,0 10040

MONTREAL SURVEY




" ous20/78

‘CATEGORY LABEL

FREQLY
SOMEWHAT FREQLY'
SOMEWHATINFREGLY

- INFREGLY

QUT OF RANGE

CODE
1
2
3
4

TOTAL

~ HOBBY USE. FOR=HOBBY OR RECREATION

ABSOLUTE:
FREQUENCY

74

79
115
272
209

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

9.9
10,5
15,4
36,3
27.9

L2 2 & 2 % R

100,0

FILE = DOCALL- = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
13,7
14,6
-MISSING

- X 14 L X

100,0

PAGE: 65

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
13,7
28,3
49,6
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



104/20/78  FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 - .  PAGE 223
- LISTEN.  USE FOR«LISTENING ONLY.

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
S - ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREGUENCY  ADJ FREQ
CATEGORY LABEL  CODE' FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  .(PERCENT)
FREGLY 1 168 28,2 36,2 36,2
SOMEWHAT FREGLY 2 143 28,0 . 30,8 . 67,0
SOMEWHATINFREQLY 3 en 10,8 . 13,8 80,8
INFREGLY 4 89 15,0 1952 100,0
 OUT OF: RANGE- - 131 22,0  MISSING . 100,0

O S W a L LA L 2 X X N G e A G S

TOTAL 595 - 100.,0° 1100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




A

. CATEGQRY LABEL CODE
FREGLY 1
SOMEWHAT FREGLY 2
SOMEWHATINFREBLY 3
INFREQLY . ' A

OUT OF RANGE:

TOTAL

" LISTEN USE: FOR=LISTENING ONLY

- ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

221
197
87
122
122

749

RELATIVE:

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

29,5
26,3
1.6
1643
1643

&

100,0

04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

35,2

31,4

19,5
MISSING

100,0

‘PAGE 67

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
35,2
66,7
80,5
100,0

100,90

TORONTO SURVEY




- 048/20/778

 OPURPOSE: USE' FOR=OTHER PURPOSES

CATEGORY LABEL
FREGLY

SOMEWHAT FREGLY

SOMEWHATINFREQLY

" INFREQLY
OUT OF RANGE

ToTAL

ABSOLUTE

- FREQUENCY

29
8
15’
29
514

595

FILE: = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 . PAGE 225

RELATIVE.  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FRE®
(PERCENT). (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

S 4,9 35,8 . 35,8
T T 6,9. 45,7
2,57 18,5 )
4 35,8 100,0
86,4 MISSING 100.0

1000 - 100,0

' MONTREAL SURVEY




. 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 69
. OPURPOSE USE: FOR=OTHER PURPOSES

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE:
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LAREL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
 'FREGLY 1 19 2.5 274 2741
SOMEWHAT FREQLY 2 19 2.5 27,1 54,3
 SOMEWHATINFREQLY 3 12 1.6 17,1 71,4
"INFREQLY | 4 20 | 2.7 28,6 100,0
OUT OF RANGE 679 90,7 . MISSING 1000
TOTAL 749 100.0  100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




L 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 .  PAGE 227
CONG1 CONGESTION NO PROBLEM =CHANNELS 1=23

o RELATIVE!  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY. FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ

"CATEGQRY LABEL"  CODE. FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
|  AGRéE  COMPLETE 1 50 B 9.6 - 9.6
SOMEWHAT AGREE 2. 66 11,1 12,6 22,2
SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3 147, 24,7 -éa;a,A'->; =éo.a
DISAGREECOMPLETE. 4. 259 : 43,5;' 4906 100.0
OUT OF RANGE 73 12,3 wISSING 10040
TOTAL 595 100.0  100.0

 MONTREAL: SURVEY




- 04/20/78 FILE - DNCALL

« CREATED 04/19/78
. CONG1 CONGESTION NO PROBLEM =CHANNELS 1=23

. RELATIVE'  ADJUSTED
) ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY . FREQUENCY
‘CATEGORY LABEL. CODE FREQUENCY (PERCEMT) (PERCENT)

AGREE. COMPLETE 1 72 9.6 10,5

SOMEWHAT AGREE 2 114 15,2 16,7

" SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3 181 24,2 26,5
DISAGREECOMPLETE. 4 316, 42,2 46,3
"OUT ‘OF RANGE 66 8.8 MISSING
TOTAL 749  100.0  100.0

PAGE 71

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
10,5
2742
53,7
i00,0

10050

TORONTO SURVEY




. 04/20/78

'FILE = DOCALL' = CREATED 04/19/78

"~ CONG2 CONGESTION NO PROBLEM =CHANNELS 24=40

CATEGORY LABEL

- AGREE: "COMPLETE:
SOMEWHAT  AGREE:
SOMEWHATDISAGREE:

DISAGREECOMPLETEr

OUT .OF RANGE:

TOTAL

RELATIVE ADJUSTED

ABSOLUTE: FREQUENCY FRERUENCY

_FREQUENCY (PERCENT). (PERCENT)

94
103
52
49
297

AS@SM

15,8 31,5

1743 3446
&.7, 173“

842, 1644

4949, - MISSING

- - - <0 10 - 00 "

100,0 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY

- 'RPABE 229

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)
31,5
6641
83,6

100,0




I | .S S B 0m D an am

04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78
CONG2 CONGESTION NO PROBLEM =CHANNELS 24=40

RELATIVE. ADJUSTED

" CATEGORY LABEL CODE" FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
AGREE  COMPLETE! 1 82 10,9 . 30,8
SOMEWHAY AGREE 2 109 14,6 41,0
- SOMEWHATDISAGREE. 3 47 6.3 177
DISAGREECOMPLETE. 4 28 3.7 10,5
OUT OF RANGE | 483 64,5 MISSING
| TOTAL 749 100,0 10040

ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY FREGUENCY

PAGE. 73

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FRER

(PERCENT)
30,8
71,8
89,5
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




L 08/20/78

INTFER2 OTHER USERS INTERFERE

. CATEGORY LABEL

' AGREE:  COMPLETE:

"SOMEWHAT AGREE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE:

NISAGREECOMPLETE

OUT OF. RANGE:

CQDE

i

2.
3

4

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE F

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19778 - PAGE 231

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
REQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ

FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

220
195

65
54

.61

- -

37,0 41,2 81,2

32,8 36,5 177
109 - 12.2 59,9
9. tolt 1000
;pQ?z',,,mxéslup v‘;oo;0:

100,0 100,07

© MONTREAL SURVEY

N Y U W B TN W oG @l




| INTFER2

" AGREE.

. 04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL

COMPLETE

. SOMEWHAT  AGREE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE
DISAGREECOMPLETE

" OUT OF RANGE

FILE: = DOCALL

CODE
{

= W N

TOTAL

OTHER "USERS. INTERFERE

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

239
265
119
63
63

749

_RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

31.9
35,4
15.9
844
8q4

100,0

« CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

34,8
38,6
17,3
' 9.2
MISSING

O A 09 Gl 2P 35 ED

100.,0

PAGE 75

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

34,8
73,5
90,8
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




' 04/20/78

- TVCOMPL TV USERS DO NOT COMPLAIN

© CATEGORY LABEL
" AGREE'  COMPLETE
 SOMEWHAT  AGREE’

SOMEWHATDISAGREE:

DISAGREECOMPLETE

- OUT OF RANGE'

. ABSOLUTE
CODE  FREQUENCY
1 386
2 63
3 36
4 52

58

TOTAL 595

FILE' = DOCALL = = CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 233

RELATIVE- ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

64,9 71,9 719
10,6 FIR A 83,6
61 | 657 90,3
8.7 | ' 9.7 100,0
9.7 ;ngsxmé_ © . 100.0
W

'MONTREAL SURVEY.

. N N s e L) ‘




04720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ‘ PAGE 77

. TVCOMPL TV USERS DO NOT COMPLAIN

. RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE - FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
AGREE'  COMPLETE 1 515 68,8 . T6,1 76,1
 SOMEWHAT  AGREE. 2 81 - 10,8 £2,0 88,0
'SOMEWHATDISAGREE 3 32 4,3 4.7 92,8
DISAGREECOMPLETE 4 49 6.5 7.2 100,0
QUT OF RANGE . 72 9.6 MISSING 1000
TOTAL 749 100,0 10040

TORONTO SURVEY



. 0us20/78

FILE: = DOCALL . = CREATED 04/19/78 ' " PAGE 235

LINAMP LINEAR AMPLIFIERS  ARE A PROBLEM

© CATEGORY LABEL
. AGREE:  COMPLETE

SOMEWHAT  AGREE:

- SOMEWHATDISAGREE:

DISAGREECOMPLETE
DUT OF RANGE:

TOTAL

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREGQ
FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) (PERCENT)

253 42,5 50,8 . 50,8

116 . 1905 . 23i3 T4t
66 1.4 133 87,3
63 10,6 127 . 10040

97 16,3 MISSING 100,0

. o o - - T -0 " D - .-

595 - 100.0 100,0

- MONTREAL SURVEY

Wl s T N SN ..



. 04/20/78

CATEGQRY LABEL

SOMEWHAT AGREE

DISAGREECOMPLETE.

QUT OF RANGE

AGREE"  COMPLETE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE

FILE:= DOCALL

TOTAL

LINAMP LINEAR AMPLIFIERS ARE A PROBLEM

_ ~ _RELATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY (PERCENT)

219 29,2
199 26,6
110 14,7
91 Cor2.t
130 17,4
e Tloo.o

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

35,4
32,1
14,7

MISSING

O D G T O

100.,0

PAGE 79

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
35,4
8553
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

CALLSIGN OTHERS DO NOT USE CALL SIGNS

RELATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY.
CATEGORY LABEL CODE  FREGUENCY (PERCENT)
AGREE  COMPLETE 1 297 49,9
SOMEWHAT  AGREE- 2 166 27.9
SOMEWHATDISAGREE. 3 49  si2
- DISAGREECOMPLETE. 4 35 5.9
QUT OF RANGE . us :RE
" TOTAL 595 - 100.0

PAGE 237

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY.

(PERCENT)
.sa;z;,.

30,3 .
9.0
bok

,M.I,k}_s TIVMG‘

100,0

‘ADJ FREQ .

(PERCENT)
54,3
84,6

93,6

- 100,0

100,0

* MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78 FILE: = DOCALL -~ CREATED 04/19/78 A PAGE- 81
CALLSIGN OTHERS DO NOT USE CALL SIGNS

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL: CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
' AGREE  COMPLETE: 1 385 S1,4. . 55,3 55,3
SOMEWHAT AGREE : 212 28,3 30,5 85,8
SOMEWHATDISAGREE 3 65 8,7 9¢3 95,1
:,DiSAGREECOMPLETEE 4 34 4,5 4,9 100,0
OUT OF' RANGE ‘ 53 7.1 . MISSING 100,0
YOTAL 749 100,0 1000

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL ~ = CREATED 04/19/78 . PAGE 239
CTALKS  OTHERS CALL FOR OVER 5 MINUTES

_ RELATIVE  ADJUSTED . CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY - ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) . (PERCENT)
AGREE  COMPLETE l1 '343 40,8 w41 B
SOMEWHAT ~ AGREE- 2 174 29,2 31,6 75,7
'. SDMEWHATDISAGRéE& 3 87 A 14.6 ;s;a_ 91,5
| DIsAGREEcQMRLEiE Y 4 _;7.9  85 100,0
OUT OF: RANGE: | T :\;1;4 ,- Mi331N5'4. | 100,0

TOTAL. 595 - 10040 100,40

MONTREAL SURVEY




i

. AGREE:

04/20/78

TALKS
CATEGORY LABEL

SOMEWHAT AGREE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE
 BISAGREECOMPLETE
OUT ‘OF: RANGE

COMPLETE

FILE = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE:
CODE FREQUENCY
i 298
e 240
3 119
4 48
44
TOTAL --é;z;-

OTHERS CALL FOR OVER 5 MINUTES

RELATIVE'

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

39,8
32,0
15.9

6.4
5,9

R I A W O

100,0

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

QEQS
34,0
1649
6,8
MISSING

- R R OD G ER ar a6

100,50

PAGE 83

CUMULATIVE.
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

42,3
7603
93,2
100, 0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



0U/20/78

FILE = DOCALL

OTOOOFT OTHERS CALL TOO OFTEN

CATEGORY LABEL

. AGREE  COMPLETE

SOMEWHAT  AGREE

' SOMEWHATDISAGREE
DISAGREECOMPLETE.

OUT OF: RANGE

CODE

4

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

272

161
68

49
4s

RELATIVE
FREGUENCY
(PERCENT)
45,7
27,1
11,4
Ix
7.6

100;0'

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY
" (PERCENT)

49,5
29,3
12,4
8.9
MxSSINe_

100,0

PAGE 241

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

49.5
78,7
91,1
100.0

100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




" 04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL

. SOMEWHAT AGREE

DISAGREECOMPLETE:
. OUT OF RANGE

AGREE COMPLETE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

" OTOOOFT  OTHERS CALL TOO OFTEN

ABSOLUTE
CODE FREQUENCY
1 351
2 212
3 99
4 40

47
ToTAL 749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

46,9
28,3
13,2
5,3
6.3

- R SR Y W o

100,0

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

50,0
30,2
14,1
5,7
MISSING

W O ON R 6

100,0

PAGE 85

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)

50,0
80,2
94,3
100,0

100.0

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78

FRIVOL.  FRIVOLOUS USE = NO PROBLEM

 CATEGORY LABEL

. AGREE  COMPLETE.
. SOMEWHAT AGREE:
. GOMEWHATOISAGREE
DISAGREECOMPLETE

OUT OF RANGE'

- CODE"

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY.

76
94
134
241
50

D G B TR e G

595

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 243

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT) (PERCENT).  (PERCENT)

© 12,8 13,9 13,9
. 15.8 17,2 31,2
22.5 24,6 55,8
405 . au2 10040
8.4 MISSING 1000

100,0 . 100,0

MONTREAL: SURVEY




.

04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL

AGREE COMPLETE

"SOMEWHAT  AGREE
- SOMEWHATDISAGREE:
DISAGREECOMPLETE:

OUT OF ‘RANGE:

FILE. - DOCALL

COpE

i

2
3

4

TOTAL

FRIVOL FRIVOLOUS USE « NO PROBLEM

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

79
120
167
330

53

o 6D 6 Oyt o

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

10,5
1640
22.3
44,1
Tel

C -

100,0

« CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

11,4
17,2
24.0
47,4
MISSING

AL - % 2 A

i00,0

PAGE. 87

CUMULATIVE
ADJ. FREQ
(PERCENT)

11.4
28,6
52,6
100,0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 © FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ~  PAGE 245
-~ OBSCEN  OBSCENITY =nNO- PROBLEM

. RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
~ ABSOLUTE- FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ. FREGQ

CATEGORY LABEL CODE  FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
 AGREE  COMPLETE 1 86 *’14.5'_ is.e 15,8
SOMEWHAT  AGREE 2. es 1600 t7.4 0 332
SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3107 1840 19,6 52,7
DISAGREECOMPLETE: 4 258 w3 473 10040
OUT OF RANGE T B2 --j&issims . 100,90
TOTAL. 595 100.0  100.0

MONTREAL SURVEY




. 04720778

CATEGORY LABEL

AGREE:  COMPLETE:

SOMEWHAT AGREE:
SOMEWHATDISAGREE
DISAGREECOMPLETE

QUT OF RANGE

FILE = DOCALL

0BSCEN OBSCENITY «NO PROBLEM

ABSOLUTE.
CODE FREQUENCY
1 97
2 108
3 184
4 326
34
TOTAL 749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
14,4
2u,6
43,5

4,5

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
13,6
15.1
2547
45,6

MISSING

€ Y WY € 0o G

100,90

PAGE 89

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
13,6
28,7
S54.4
100,.0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY




0u/20/78

COMPGET COMPETENCY TEST = TO GET LICENCE

CATEGORY LABEL

' AGREE  COMPLETE’

SQMEWHAT AGREE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE.

'DISAGREECOMPLETE:

~OUT OF RANGE

RELATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY
CODE- FREGUENCY (PERCENT)

1 310
2 79
3 . 46
4 107

43

TOTAL 595

52,1
13,3
7.7

18,0

8.9

10040

FILE = DOCALL - = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT).

57,2
14,6
8,5

19,7

MISSING

T -

100,0

. PAGE 247

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ

- (PERCENT)

57,2
71,8

80,3
100,0

100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL:

" AGREE: COMPLETE

SOMEWHAT  AGREE
SOMEWHATD I SAGREE:
DISAGREECOMPLETE
OUT OF ‘RANGE

FILE «» DOCALL

CODE

3%}

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

378
i48
60
124
39

o iz ' oo e

749

COMPGET COMPETENCY TEST = TO GET LICENCE

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

50,5
19,8
8.0
16,6
5,2

5 W o N B G G

100,0

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
53,2
20,8
845
175
MISSING

100,90

PAGE 91

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
53,2
748,14
82,5
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



08/20/78 © FILE:= DOCALL' = CREATED 04/19/78 ~~  PAGE 249

- COMPREN  COMPETENCY TEST = TO RENEW LICENCE.

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

ABSOLUTE: FREQUENCY - FREQUENCY ADJ FREG

CATEGORY LABEL. CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
AGREE  COMPLETE 1 192 32i3 . 386 3.6
SOMEWHAT  AGREE' 2: 85 13,9 167 55,2 -
“VSOMEWHATDiSAGREE' 3 80 | 13,4 16,1 71,3
:DISAGREECDMPLETE‘ 4 143 | ,aé;o»i' 28,7 ©100,0
ouT OF RANGE‘V 97 16,3 ;;MiSSING, | 100;0“_

TOTAL 595 - 100,0 ©100,0

© MONTREAL SURVEY




© 04720778

COMPREN

CATEGQRY LABEL CODE

" AGREE’  COMPLETE 5

'SOMEWHAT  AGREE 2

SOMEWHATD LSAGREE. 3

‘DISAGREECOMPLETE n
OUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY:

187
109
108
208
137

T49

COMPETENCY TEST = TO RENEW LICENCE

RELATIVE

FREQUENGY.

CRERCENT)
25:,.0
14,6
14,4
27.8
18,3

10 0 .- 0

= CREATED 04/19/78

- ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

30,6
17.8
17.6
34,0

MISSING

- CH AT D G 0RO

100,40

PAGE 93

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
20,6
48,4
66,0
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



" 04/20/78 - FILE: = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78. ° PAGE 251
" ENFNOL  ENFORCE. =NON LICENCED USERS

| RELATIVE-  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
o ‘ ABSOLUTE: FREQUENCY. FREQUENCY ~ ADJ FREQ
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FRERUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

. AGREE-  COMPLETE 1 444 74,6 80,9 . - 80,9
SOMEWHAT AGREE 2 49 8.2 - 8.9 B9,
SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3 14 20 2.6 92,3
DISAGREECOMPLETE PR a0 T 10040
OUT OF RANGE S w6 TIT L WISSING  100,0

TOTAL © 595 100,0. ~ 100,0

MONTREAL  SURVEY




. 0u4/20/78

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04719/78
ENFNOL:  ENFORCE «NON LICENCED USERS
RELATIVE  ADJUSTED
| ABSOLUTE. ¢REQUENCY FREQUENCY
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREGUENCY (PERCENT) (PERGENT)
AGREE-  COMPLETE. 1 547 73,0 78,1
SOMEWHAT  AGREE 2 106 14,2 15.1
SOMEWHATDISAGREE. 3 30 4,0 4,3
DISAGREECOMPLETE 4 17 2,3 2,4
OUT OF RANGE | 49 6.5 MISSING
TOTAL 749 100,0  100.0

PAGE 95

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FRE®
(PERCENT)
78,1
93,3
97 .6
100,90

10040

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78  ° PAGE 253

" ENFLAMP  ENFORCE =LINEAR AMPLIFIER USE

- CATEGORY LABEL

. AGREE.  COMPLETE:

SOMEWHAT  AGREE:

 SOMEWHATDISAGREE

© DISAGREECOMPLETE

OUT OF. RANGE

RELATIVE:  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ
FREQUENCY ~(PERCENT) - (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
356 59,8 - 68,6 6846

76 12,8 . 14,6 83,2

51 B.6 9.8 93,1

36 6;13' ,6;9*' | 106;0

76 12,8, MISSING . 100.0
e et i

©100,0° - 10040

'MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL:
AGREE COMPLETE:
SOMEWHAT AGREE

 SOMEWHATDISAGREE!
DISAGREECOMPLETE:

OUT OF: RANGE

FILE « DOCALL

CODE

TOTAL

ENFLAMP  ENFORCE =LINEAR AMPLIFIER USE

RELATIVE

ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY

FREBUENCY

416

140
65
3
97

749

(PERCENT)
$5,5
18,7
8,7
4,1
13,0

LD 3 X 2

100,0

« CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 97

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT) (PERCENT)

63,8 63,8
21,5 85,3
10,0 95,2
4,8 100,0
MISSING 100,0
T100.0

TORONTO SURVEY



C 08/20/78

ENFFREGS ENFORCE =TV INTERFERENCE

"CATEGORY LABEL

AGREE:  COMPLETE

SOMEWHAT  AGREE:

SOMEWHATDISAGREE

DISAGREECOMPLETE:

OUT OF. RANGE:

|  ABSOLUTE
CODE ~ FREQUENCY
1 365
2 - 98 |
3 42
y 38
. .52
ToTAL 595

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04719/78 - . PAGE 255

RELATIVE ~ ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

61,3 - 67,2 . 67,2
16,5 18,0 85,3
7.0 7T 93,0
6.4 7.0 100,0
8.7 MISSING 100,0
el

~ MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78

' ENFFREQS

FILE = DOCALL .

ENFORCE =TV INTERFERENCE

: ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LgBEL CODE FREQUENCY
AGREE'  COMPLETE: 1 359
SOMEWMAT AGREE 2 184
SOMEWHATDISAGREE 3 95
‘DISAGREECOMPLETE' 4 41

| QUT OF RANGE | | 78

TOTAL 749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

86,9

206
12.7
5,5
10,4

100,0

« CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

52.3
27 .4
14,2

MISSING

R e N O

100,0

PAGE 99

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
52.3
79,7
93,9
100,0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY




04s20778

ENFSTERS ENFORCE. =NON=RADIO INTERFERENCE .

CATEGORY LABEL

_AGREE  COMPLETE

'SOMEWHAT  AGREE

SOMEWHATDISAGREE

© DISAGREECOMPLETE:

OUT OF RANGE .

CODE 

W g

TOTAL

FILE. = DOCALL =~ CREATED 04/19/78 - PAGE 257

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

331
98
57
41
68

’.-ﬂ”---

595

RELATIVE.  ADJUSTED - CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT) (PERCENT) . (PERCENT)

55,6 62,8 . . 62,8

16,5 -.‘18;6 81,4
9.6 10,8 92,2
6.9 7.8 10040

11.4 MISSING  100.0

100,0 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




CATEGORY LABEL
AGREE  COMPLETE 1
SOMEWHAT AGREE 2

3

 SOMEWHATDISAGREE:

DISAGREECOMPLETE: 4
OUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

04720778 FILE & DOCALL

ABSOLUTE  FREQUENCY
CODE FREGUENCY (PERCENT)

312
168
110

84
105

o o = e oo W

749

ENFSTERS ENFORCE =NON=RADIO INTERFERENCE

_RELATIVE

FREQUENCY
4147
223
1457,
72
14,0

LR VAR JRNY
O €0 A0 @ O . S

100,0

s CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

48,4
26,1
1701
8.“
MISSING

G S AT U TR R

100,0

PAGE 101

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREG

(PERCENT)
48,4
74,5
91,6
100.0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



< 06/20/78 FILE = DOCALL". = CREATED 04/19/78
ENFFRIV ~ ENFORCE =FRIVOLOUS. USE .

L .RELATIVE: ADJUSTED
_ABSOLUTE- FREQUENCY FREQUENCY

CATEGORY LABEL. - CODE' FREQUENCY (PERCENT)' (PERCENT)
" AGREE  COMPLETE 1 376 632 70,8
SOMEWHAT  AGREE" . 2. 83 13,9 ié;b
SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3 47 7.9 - 8.9
DISAGREECOMPLETE. o 25 B T
OUT -OF ‘RANGE o ed 1048 WISSING

TOTAL: 595 - 100,0 10040

" PAGE 259

CUMULATIVE

ADJ. FREQ

(PERCENT)
708
Bboll
95,3
100,0

100.0

MONTREAL SURVEY




1

B O U8 NS o8 s A S0 U A O A B AN e A A E B

-.- 04/20/78 FILE: = DOCALL: = CREATED 04/19/78 . PAGEl 103

" ENFFRIV  ENFORCE ~FRIVOLOUS. USE

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE ‘FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREGUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
'AGREE  COMPLETE' 1 455 60,7 67.6 67,6
SOMEWHAT AGREE: 2 142 19,0 21,41 88,7
SOMEWHATDISAGREE. 3 57 T B 97,2
DISAGREECOMPLETE 4 19 205 2.8 1000
OUT OF RANGE 76 1041 MISSING 100,0
o TR e v

‘TORONTO ‘SURVEY




- 04/20/78
ENFOBSC
CATEGORY LABEL

AGREE:
" SOMEWHAT AGREE:

SOMEWHATDISAGREE

 DISAGREECOMPLETE:

QUT OF RANGE

COMPLETE:

ENFORCE' =0BSCENITY

TOTAL - 595

100,0:

~FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

| RELATIVE'

- ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
~ CODE' FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)

1 428’ S 71,9 79,3

2. 55 992 - 1042

3 31 5,2 5,7

4 26 4.4 U8
55 9,2 MISSING

100,0

PAGE 261.

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

" ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

7943

89,4

95,2
.‘1do.of

100,0

~ MONTREAL: SURVEY




" _ENFOBSC  ENFORCE «0BSCENITY

ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LABEL CODE" - FREQUENCY
AGREE.  COMPLETE: 1 571
~SOMEWHAT AGREE 2 95
SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3 20
DISAGREECOMPLETE. 4 17
OUT OF. RANGE 46
YoTaL 749

Qus20/78 FILE « DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 105

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)Y (PERCENT) (PERCENT)

76,2 81,2 81,2
12,7 13,5 94,7
2,7 2.8 97.6
2.3 2.4 100,0
bl MISSING 100,0
T100.0 1000

TORONTO SURVEY




L04/20/78) | FILE = DOCALL = =~ CREATED 04/19/78 " PAGE 263

- OKHOBBY  RECOGNIZE HOBBY USE AS LEGITIMATE

RELATIVE = ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREGUENCY — ADJ FREG

't,CATEGQRY LABEL. CODE: FREQUENCY (PERCENT) ~(PERCENT) - (PERCENT)
- AGREE" cOMPLE#E:~  1 254 42,7 46,5 . 46,5
SOMEWHAT ~ AGREE 2 . 1at 237 25,8 72.3
 SOMEWHATDISAGREE! 3 66 1.1 1200 B4
DISAGREECOMPLETE: 4 85 14,3 1546 100,0
" OUT OF RANGE - o . }<A_49 o 8,2 _MIéSINGi: '”;;oo,b
| TOTAL | 595 - 100.0 . 100.0.

- MONTREAL SURVEY




084/20/78

" CATEGORY LABEL
" AGREE COMPLETE
" SOMEWMAT AGREF

SOMEWHATDISAGREE

DISAGREECOMPLETE

OUT OF RANGE

FILE « DOCALL

ABSOLUTE:

CODE FREQUENCY
i 345
2 2t
3 67
@ 81
.44

TOTAL 749

' OKHOBBY  RECOGNIZE HOBBY USE AS LEGITIMATE

RELATIVE

‘FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

46,1
28,3
8.9
10,8
5,9

- R w0 WY A

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY

=« CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

48,9
30,1

9.5
11,5

‘MISSING

52 St 10 Ok OB ST &

100.,0

PAGE 107

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

48,9
79.0
88,5
1000

100,0



04/20/78 : FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 . - PAGE 265
"ENFCOST  ENFORCE' THOUGH FEE- INCREASED

RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
' ' ABSOLUTE FREGUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL, ' CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

AGREE ~ COMPLETE 1. 220 37,0 3949 3949
1.‘SOMEHHAT AGREE 2 142 © 23,9 - 25,8 | .65.74
SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3 g8 14,8 1640 B1.7
 DISAGREECOMPLETE: 4. 101 Corre0 '18;3;'  100.0
QUT:OF RANGE‘ , . . 44 ;7,4- _ MiSSING' ‘  ‘100,0 =
| TOTAL 595 - 100.0 ©  100.0 |

MONTREAL SURVEY




04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ENFCOST  ENFORCE THOUGH FEE INCREASED

CATEGORY LABEL CODE
AGREE  COMPLETE. 1
SOMEWHAT AGREE. 2
 SOMEWHATDISAGREE: 3
DISAGREECOMPLETE: u

0UT OF RANGE
TOTAL

, RELATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY (PERCENT)

265 35,4

188 25,1
125 16,7

142 19,0
29 3,9
T e

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
36,8
26,1
17,4
19,7

MISSING

BT Y- v Y-y

100,90

PAGE 109

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
36,8
62,9
8053
100,0

100, 0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78

 ENFLIMIT ENFORCE- THOUGH USE . CONSTRAINED

CATEGORY LABEL

AGREE - COMPLETE.

SOMEWHAT  AGREE
 SOMEWHATDISAGREE
PISAGREECOMPLETE
OUT OF: RANGE

TOTAL

. RELATIVE.
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY
" FREQUENCY (PERCENT)
240 40,3
183 30,8
76 12.8
46 ,'7¥7'
50 8,4
Tses - 100.0.

100,0.

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
44,0
i33;b.

13,9

g4

MISSING

100,0°

" PAGE 267

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREB
(PERCENT)

44,0
77.6
91.6

- 100,90

10040

' MONTREAL SURVEY




 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL

CATEGORY LABEL CODE
};AGREE COMPLETE 1
SOMEWHAT  AGREE 2
SOMEWHATDISAGREE 3
DISAGREECOMPLETE: 4

OUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

290
248
97
78
36

T2 0D K3 WY WS D .
> Readha -

749

~ ENFLIMIT ENFORCE THOUGH USE CONSTRAINED

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

38,7
33,14
13,0
10,4
4,8

100,90

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FRENUENCY
(PERCENT)
40.7
34,8
13.6
MISSING

I3 5% 0 We I & 6

PAGE 111

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
40,7
7545
89,1
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



" 04/20/78

GRSHELPS GRS USEFUL IN EMERGENCY.

 CATEGORY LABEL
. AGREE  COMPLETE

" SOMEWHAT AGREE.A

- SOMEWHATDISAGREE:

" DISAGREECOMPLETE

OUT OF RANGE

CODE

W

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

475
48

17
1t

4

59%

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78. PAGE 269

_ RELATIVE" ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY FREQGUENCY ~ ADJ FRE@
(PERCENT) = (PERCENT) - (PERCENT)

79.8 86,2 86,2
8.1 - 8.7 94,9
209 3a 98,0
i;ei‘ﬂ 20 100,0
T4 MiSSiNG‘ '_1oo,of
Tlooo 1000

" MONTREAL SURVEY |




N .- . . : .

GRSHELPS GRS USEFUL IN EMERGENCY

' ABSOLUTE

. CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY
AGREE  COMPLETE 1 642
SOMEWHAT  AGREE" 2 62
SOMEWHATDISAGREE 3 12
DISAGREECOMPLETE. 4 5
OUT OF RANGE 28
ToTAL 749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

(RERCENT)

85,7
8,3
1.6
0.7

3.7

1Al S L 4.8

100,0

04/20/78 FILE: = DOCALL = = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

89,0
8.6
1,7

0.7
MISSING

L D Y BB OR 60 £

100.0

PAGE 113

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
89,0
97.6
99,3
100.0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY



04s20/78 . PAGE 271

100,0

FILE = DOCALL" - = CREATED 04/19/78
‘,aCOST.' COST OF RADIO E@UIéMéNT
RELATva55 ADJustD: CUMULATIVE
| , “ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ
CATEGORY LABEL ~  CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) = (PERCENT).
0=093 1 26 R R
100=199 2 126 21,2, - 22,6 27.2
200299 3 111 18;7 19,9 471
300w399 Y 79 _13§3 . 14,2 61,3
400=499 5 57 9.6 imo;a 71,5
5002999 6 98 16,5 17,6 89.1
. ioooa- 1999 7 .35 5,9 - 6,3 95,3
Vlaooow  ‘2999 8 19 3,2 'fs.a ' ’;é3,7-'
30004 2 7 1.2 | 1;3;  100,0
OUT OF RANGE 37 6.2 MISSING 100,0
TOTAL . 595  100.0  100.0

MONTREAL SURVEY |




/! . L . - . . >, ‘

04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ‘ PAGE 115
cosT COST OF RADIO EQUIPMENT

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE .
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FRE®Q

' CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
 0e998 1 47 6.3 645" 6,5
' 100-199 2 182 20,3 25,2 31.8
200299 3 138 1é.a_ C O 19.1 50,9
300399 » 4 100 13,4 13,9 64,8
800499 5 60 8,0 843, 73,1
500999 6 105 14,0 14,6 87,7
1000~ 1999 7 70 9,3 9.7 97,4
2000= 2999 8 11 1,5 1.5 98,9
30004 N 8 1,1 1.1 100,0
OUT OF RANGE 28 3.7 MISSING 1000

TOTAL 749 - 100,0 100.0

TORONTO SURVEY




-«

" TWO

~ MONTREAL SURVEY

06720778 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 274
BUY23 INTEND TO PURCHASE = 23 CHANNELS
RELATIVE:  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
| ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREG
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREGUENCY. (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT) -
ZERO 1 255 42,9 88,9 . 88,9
ONE 2 27 s 9.4 98,3
| 3 3 s 1,0 99,3
- THREE: 4 1 ‘l<’, o;afv 0;3»' 99,7
FOUR+ 5 o S - 0,3 10040
OUT'OF‘RANGE. | 308 - 51,8 MISSING 1000
R ToTAL 595 100.0 10040




P

-0a/20/?a FILE » DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78
'60Y23 INTERD TD PURCHASE <« 23 CHANNELS
| RELATIVE  ADJUSTED
| ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
CATEGORY LABEL CODE. FREGUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
ZERO { 400 53,4 90,5
ONE 2 38 5,1 846
THO 3 3 -d.a_ 0,7
FOURS 5 1 0.1 0.2
OUT OF: RANGE 307 41,0 MISSING
YOTAL 749 100,0 10040

PAGE 118

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FRE®

(PERCENT)
90,5
99,1
99.8
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 FILE - DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 . PAGE 276
© BUY40  INTEND TO PURCHASE: = 40 CHANNELS

| RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREGQ

CATEGORY LABEL. CODE FREGUENCY (PERCENT) . (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
. zERO | 1 269 45,2 61,4 - 61,4
" ONE ' 2 142 . 23,9 32,4 93,8

o 320 3.4 46 98,4

THREE - 4 oy 0,7 0.9 99,3

FOURY. s 3 0S5 o 100,00

OUT OF RANGE o 157 - 26.4 HISSING 1 100.0

TOTAL 595 100,0 100,40

MONTREAL. SURVEY




Lo

749

FILE = DOCALL = = CREATED 047/19/78

04720778
BUY4O INTEND TO PURCHASE = 40 CHANNELS
RELATIVE  ADJUSTED
ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
ZERO 1 361 48,2 57,6
ONE . 2 226 30,2 36,0
THO 3 28 3.7 45
THREE 4 5 0,7 0,8
FOUR+ 5 7 0,9 1,1
OUT OF RANGE 122 16,3, MISSING
| TOTAL 749 100.0  100.0.

PAGE 120

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
57.6
93,6
98,1
98,9
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



o HUSB

04720778

FAMILY =HUSBAND

" CATEGORY LABEL: CODE
| QSER | {
TOTAL .

ABSOLUTE

FREQUENCY -

245
- 350

595

RELATIVE:

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

41,2
. 58,8

100,0

FILE = DOCALL - = CREATED 04/19/78

PAGE 278

ADJUSTED  CUMULATIVE

'FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

© 10040 -

MISSING:

©100,0

ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

100,0

100,0

MONTREAL- SURVEY .




LT

. 0ur20/78

HUSB FAMILY =HUSBAND

 CODE-

CATEGORY LABEL
USER 1
0

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY
478
271

- G G e G

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

63.8
36,2

- D B w0 € G W

100.0

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

£ 69 T S G G

100,40

PAGE 122

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
100.0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 © PAGE 280
WIFE FAMILY =WIFE

| RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY  ADJ FREQ

. CATEGORY LABEL - CODE 'FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
CUSER 1 221 © 37,1 100.0 . 100,0
0 376 . 62,9 MISSING 100,0 -

TOTAL © 595 100,0  .100,0

* MONTREAL SURVEY



.on,

0U/20/78

UIFE FAMILY oWIFE

CATEGORY LABEL

TOTAL

CODE
USER 1
0 s

 ABSOLUTE

FREQUENCY
283
<Y Y]

2 . €D 3 o8 v

749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
6242

100,0

FILE = DOCALL = = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

I R Y 0 X 6 B

100.0

PAGE 124

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




©04/20/78

CHILD1

CODE

CATEGORY LABEL
"USER o 1

0. -

 TOTAL

FAMILY =CHILDREN 12=15

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY.
40

555

595

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
93.3

100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED

FREGUENCY
:(PERcENT)

100,0
MISSING

100,0

CUMULATIVE

" PAGE 282

ADJ FREQ
’(PERCENT)

100,00

1100,0 -




™, :

"CHILD1

04/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL: CODE
- USER 1.
| 0

TOTAL

FILE. = DOCALL

FAMILY <CHILDREN 12=15

ABSOLUTE

FREQUENCY
79
670

-,
LA A L. X L X ]

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

‘(PERCENT)

10.5i
89,5

100,0

- CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

- o e Ly e S) OU WS

100,90

PAGE 126

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



. 04/20/78

FAMILY «CHILDREN

CHILD2

. CATEBORY LAPEL: CODE:
CusER ©

0

TOTAL:

16=20

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY.

73.
. 822.

595

RELATIVE

CFREQUENCY.

(PERCENT)
12,3

. BTST

. " - -

100,0

FILE = DOCALL® = CREATED 04/19/78

- ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

100,0

- PAGE 284

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FRE®
(PERCENT)

100,0

100.0 -

MONTREAL SURVEY




- 0U/20/78

CHILD?2

CATEGORY LABEL. CODE
USER: 1
0

TOTAL

FAMILY =CHILDREN 16=20

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

if2e
627

D T L GO .

749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

-(PERCENT)

16,3
83.7

100,0

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED. 04/197/78

“ADJUSTED
FREQUENC Y

(PERCENT)-

100,0
MISSING

- R o e ROk Gt

"100,0

PAGE 128

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FRE®Q

(PERCENT)
100,0

100,0

“TORONTO -SURVEY



" 04/20/78

" FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 . PAGE 286

(OREL: FAMILY =OTHER RELATIVES

 CATEGORY LABEL

. USER -

OUT OF RANGE

- ABSOLUTE
CODE FRERUENCY

1 94
0 500
g

TOTAL 595

" RELATIVE - ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT) - (PERCENT) " (PERCENT)

"VIS;B- : ’IOOlO o IOQ.O
84,0 MISSING - 100,0
T 0.2 MISSING - 100,0

[rap gy A ' . - -

100.0 S 100,0

'MONTREAL SURVEY




o

04420778

FILE = DOCALL

OREL FAMILY «0THER RELATIVES

- ABSOLUTE
CATEGORY LABEL CODE. FREQUENCY
USER 1 85

0 664
T

TOTAL

RELATIVE:

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

11,3
88,7

- N W G &

100,0

« CREATED 04/19/78

 ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

G A G B O TR D

100,90

PAGE 130

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREG

(PERCENT)
100,0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY



04/20/78

FRNDS |

CATEGORY LABEL

. USER

~ OUT OF RANGE

FAMILY «FRIENDS.

. ABSOLUTE

CODE' FREQUENCY
i 132
o - 42
R
o TR

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE -

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
2202
7746

-

100,0

' PAGE 288

ADJUSTED: CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
10040 100;0
MISSING 100,0

 &&$§1&¢ . 100,0

100.0 '

_ MONTREAL SURVEY

s U S WS S S U U OGS U B B EE G O O IE .E -




CATEGORY LABEL

0U/20/78

FRNDS FAMILY =FRIENDS

CODE
~ USER 1
0

TOTAL

FILE: = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE:

FREQUENCY
113
636

R SN A S BB e

749

RELATIVE

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)

151

84,9

L0 e O < e e

100,0

= CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

100,0
MISSING

0 O 5D R

100,0

PAGE 132

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
i00,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




e

08/20/78

cLuB

| CATEGORY LABEL CODE

 MEMBER 1
NON= ' MEMBER 2
ouT oé RA&GE,

TOTAL

" MEMBER OF ANY CLUBS

ABSOLUTE.

FREQUENCY
165
394

36

e un o0 e .-

595

 FILE = DOCALL ‘= CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY . FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
27:7'_" 29,5
66,2 7045

6.1 " MissING'

T e

- MONTREAL SURVEY .

~ PAGE 290

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FRER

(PERCENT)

29,5
100,0 -
10040




EY

e
iy
)

- 0h/20/78

cLuUB

"CATEGORY LABEL CODE

MEMBER }

 NON= MEMBER 2
6UT OF RANGE

| TQTAL

FILE =« DOCALL

MEMBER OF ANYVCLUBS

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

117
605
27

-0 R GRS e e

749

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

15.6
80,8
T 3.6

TR & G AR w3 O

100,0

« CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

16,2

83.8

" MISSING

S D R O U O

100,0

PAGE 134

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
16.2
100,0

1000

TORONTO SURVEY



100,0

N64/20/78  FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78
' ace AGE OF RESPbNDENT_
| - _RELATIVE  ADJUSTED
. . ABSOLUTE. FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) . (PERCENT)
fomgo 1 48 8.1 . 8,6
2029 - 2 219 36,8 39,1
30239 | 3 168 28.2 30,0
n0=49 : 4 73 12,3 13,0
50559 5 40 647 7ol
60=69 _ 6 12 . 240 2e1
QUT OF: RANGE 35 5.9 MISSING
| YoTAL 595  100.0  100.0

PAGE 292

CUMULATIVE
ADJ. FREQ

(PERCENT)
8,6
87,7
77,7
90,7
9749
10040

100,0.

 MONTREAL SURVEY




~

CATEGORY LABEL CODE
16219 1
lzo;aq 2
i30m39 3
40=49 : 4
5059 _ 5
60=69 6
704 7

‘OUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

04720778 : FILE = DOCALL

AGE AGE: OF RESPONDENT

RELATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY (PERCENT)
40 5,3
188 25,1
225 30,0
156 20,8
80 10,7
24 3.2
5 0.7
31 4.1
TTIhe 10040

« CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

5,6
26,2

31,3
21,7

1,1

3563
0.7

MISSING:

| AR 6D O 6B LR W

100,0

PAGE 136

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREG
(PERCENT)

5.6
31,8
63,1
84,8
9640
99,3

100,0

100,90

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78

MARITAL  MARITAL STATUS

CATEGORY LABEL CODE

" SINGLE SR
MARRIED R

OTHER 3
OUT OF RANGE'

TOTAL

 ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

177
355
31

32

595

_RELATIVE®

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

29,7
59,7
5;2.
S.Q‘

=X L X 2 T ¥ 2

100.0°

FILE « DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

31.4
63,1

‘.S.‘”; S

MISSING

o8 L2 o ow EE - oY

100,0

 PAGE 294

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ

(PERCENTY

31,4
100,0

IOO;O

MONTREA'L'-,SURVEY."' -

P
P
Y




L

" CATEGORY LABEL

04/20/78

MARITAL MARITAL STATUS

CODE

SINGLE 1

MARRIED 2

OTHER 3
OUT OF RANGE

TOTAL

FILE = DOCALL

ABSOLUTE-

FREQUENCY
163
522

38
26

T ER D D Y O &0 -

749

= CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)
21,8
69,7
5.1
3,5

O O £ ¥ &R B -

100,0

PAGE 138

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY  ADJ FREUQ
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
22,5 22.5
7242 94,7

543 100,0
MISSING 100,0
“Toos0

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78

SEX

CATEGORY LABEL CODE
MALE o
FEMALE Aﬂ | 2.

CBUT OF RANGE |
TGTAL

FILE = DOCALL

SEX OF RESPONDENT

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

173
390 -
32

e U3 &3 60 OF B OB

595

= CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE:

FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

29,1
'65;5;
. -‘5'9‘4’

O N9 O HD K8 ER &8

100,0-

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY = ADJ FREU
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
3007“ 30,7

69,3 100;6 
Amtssxmel 100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY

PAGE 296




an/20/78

CATEGORY LABEL CODE

- MALE | 1

FEMALE . 2
AUT OF RANGE

TDTAL

FILE = DOCALL

“SEX SEX OF RESPONDERT

ABSQLUTE
FREQUENCY

667
54
2B

. e

749

= CREATED

RELATIVE
FREQWUENCY
(PERCENT)

89,1 .
7,2
3,7

" oy W - -

100,0

04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

92,5

7.5

- MISSING

OR O M0 TR MR WY

100.0

PAGE 140

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
92,5
100,90

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY



- CREATED 04/19/78&

04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL PAGE 2986
MANDTCAP  HAMDICAPFED 1JSEFS?
RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
) - ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
CATEGORY LAREL COLE  FREQUENCY - (PERCENMT) (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
YES 1 42 7.1 1,5 7.5
Zhi ' : 2. 516 86,7 92,5 100,0
DUT OF RANGE. , 37 6,2 MISSING 100,0
TOTAL 595 100,0

100,0

MONTREAL. SURVEY




- 04720778

HANDICAP

CATEGORY LABEL

" YES

ND

QUT OF RANGE

FILE « DOCALL

HAMDICAPPRED USERS?

ARSOLUTE
CODE  FREQUENCY
1 24
2 701
K
TOTAL m-m;Z;-

RELATIVE

FREGUENCY

(PERCENT)
3.2 
93,6
3.2

10040

< CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

3.‘3

96.7

" MISSING

100,40

PAGE 142

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
3.3
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




. 08720778

 8CHOOL

“CATEGORY LABEL
. NO HIGH
HIGH
VOCATIONSCHODL
CDIPLOMA |
BACHELOR
POSTGRAD

OUT OF RANGE:

scHooL

EDUCATION LEVEL

CUDE

TOTAL

RELATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY

FREQUENCY

156
244

85

T

28

11

43

62 U e WS ) S e

595

(PERCENT)

26,2 .

41,00

14,3

4,7

CH, T

1,8

7.2.

100,0

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

PAGE 300

ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY"

(PERCENT)
2843
L 4u 2
15,4
5.1
St
2,0
MISSING

100,90

ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

28.3
72,5
87,9
92,9
98,0

100,0

100,0

MONTREAL SURVEY




»

S 04/20/78

SCHOOL

NO HIGH

HIGH

“DIPLOMA
BACHELOR

- POSTGRAD

CATEGORY LABEL

VOCATIONSCHOOL.

QUT OF RANGE

EDUCATION LEVEL

CODE.

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE

FREQUENCY

169
312
100
56
47
20
45

749

RELATIVE’
FREGQUENCY
(PERCENT)

22.6

41,7

13,4
75
643
2.7,
6,0

-0 o oD

160,0

FILE = DOCALL- < CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED

‘FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
24,0
44,3
14,2

8,0
6.7

2.8

 MISSING

- O TSR 0 W

100,40

PAGE 144

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREG
(PERCENT)

24,0
68,3
82.5
90,5
97.2
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




' 04/20/78

INCOME

CATEGQRY LABE(L

f=4999

5000=

10000

15000=

20000«

25000=

%0000+

OUT OF

INCOME LEVEL

9999

14999
19999
24999

29999

RANGE

- CODE

TOTAL ,

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

48
86
178
122
62
19
24
56

=Y -2 2 % ¥ 3

59%

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

RELATIVE:  ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
8,1 -

14,5

29.9

20,5

3.2
4,0
9'. 4

©100,0

8,9
16,0
33,0
22,6
11;5:
3,5
45

. MISSING

-

PAGE 302

" CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT) -

8,9
24,9 
57.9

| 80.5
92,0
95,5
100,0

1060,0°

MONTREAL SURVEY




04720/

INCOME

0=4999

5000=

10000«

15000

20000

300004

QUT OF

25000«

78

INCOME LEVEL

CATEGORY LABEL

9999

14999
19999
24999

29999

- RANGE

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE
FREQUENCY

52
58
159
191
123
53
62
59

749

RELATIVE!
FREQUENCY

C(PERCENT)
6,9
7.7
21,2
25,5
16,4
7ol
8,3
6.8

100,0

FILE: = DOCALL = CREATED 04719778

ADJUSTED

FREQUENCY

(PERCENT)
Tl
843
22,8
2744
17.6
Tab
8.9
MISSING

D R S W0 = a3 W

100,0

PAGE 146

CUMULATIVE

ADJ FREQ

(PERCENT)
7ell
15,8
38,5
65,9
83,5
51,1
100,0

100,0

TORONTO SURVEY




. 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ~ - PAGE 304

JoB OCCUPATION

CATEGORY LABEL .CODE

10
11
12
13
14

s
16

17

TOTAL

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY
FREQUENCY (PERCENT)

94 | 15;8
9 1.5 -

6 ’i(q'

10 1.7

6 1.0°

6 1.0,

23 3.9

77 12,9

14 '2,4

61 10,3

43 7.2

.51 8,6

3 o;5<

5 0,8

33 5.5

92 1545

20 3.4

52 7.1
e s

RELATIVE. ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

FREQUENCY ADJ. FRE®
(PERCENT)  (PERCENT)

. 15,8 . . 15,8
1,5 17,3
1.0 BT
1.7 20,0
1.0 21,0
1.0 22,0
3.9 25.9

12,9 - 38,8

D a2
10,3 5;.4_'
762 | 58.7
8.6 67,2
0,5 67,7
0.8 8.6
545 . 74,1

15,5 89,6
3,4 92,9
7.1 100,0

~ MONTREAL SURVEY




.

TORONTO SURVEY

. 04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ; PAGE. 148
T
- JosB OCCUPATION
. : ~ RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
: - | ABSOLUTE FREGUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ
' " CATEGORY LABEL CODE FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)  (PERCENT)
- 1 134 17.9 17,9 17,9
II - 2 23 3.1, 3.1 21,0
o 3 9 1.2° 1,2 22,2
' 4 17 2.3 2.3 24,4
' I 5 7 0.9 0,9 25,04
. 6 6 0.8 0,8 26,2
'I’ '“ 7 13 1.7 1.7 27,9
- 8 76 101 1041 38,1
. | 9 15 2.0 240 40,1
' 10 46 6,1 .le.; 46,2
| 11 40 5,3 5¢3 51,5
. _ 12 56 7.5 7.5 59,0
13 14 1.9 1,9 60,9
l' - 14 8 1.1 1.1 61,9
I ' 15 27 3.6 3.6 65,6
. 16 84 11,2 11,2 76,8
l . 17 9 1.2 1,2 - 78,0
| 18 165 22,0 22,0 100,0
i ot T e Treee
1
'i .
]
|E 




04/20/78

HOME RESIDENCE AREA

CATEGORY LABEL

INSIDE METRO

QUTSIDE METRO

OUT OF. RANGE:

~ _ABSOLUTE:
CODE ~FREQUENCY
1 242
2 308
45
foTAL f-:;;;,

FILE = POCALL™ = CREATED 04/19/78 ~ PAGE 307

RELATIVE: ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY FREGUENCY ADJ FREQ

(PERCENTY (PERCEMT) . (PERCENT)

4047 44,0 . 44,0
51,8 . 56,0  100,0 -
U Teb MISSING = 100,0

100,0 100490

MONTREAL SURVEY




1

PO

- 04720778

HOME

- CATEGORY LABEL'

INSIDE. METRO

OUTSIDE- METRD
OUT OF RANGE

FILE. = DOCALL

RESIDENCE AREA

ABSOLUTE
CODE FREQUENCY
1 - 328
2 392
» 29
TQTAL m--;;;-

RELATIVE
FREQUENCY

' (PERCENT)

43,8
52,3
349

100,0

w CREATED 04/19/78

ADJUSTED
FREQUENCY
(PERCENT)

45, 6

544

" MISSING

- G G e W BT TR S

PAGE 151 .

CUMULATIVE
ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

45,6
100,0

100.0

TORONTO SURVEY




ous20/78  FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

. NOUSE"  NO LONGER USE: GRS EQUIPMENT

" PAGE 309

RELATIVE ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE

ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FRENUENCY

" CATEGORY LABEL  CODE FREGUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
| r 26 . 100,0
OUT ‘OF RANGE. - . 569 . 95,6 MISSING

- TOTAL 595 100,0 100,0

ADJ FREQ
(PERCENT)

100,0

100,0

MONTREAL. SURVEY |




>

04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78 ' PAGE 153
NOUSE NO LONGER USE GRS EQUIPMENT

. RELATIVE  ADJUSTED CUMULATIVE
ABSOLUTE FREQUENCY FREQUENCY ADJ FREQ

CATEGORY LABEL CODE. FREQUENCY (PERCENT) (PERCENT) (PERCENT)
{ .
{ 21 2.8 - 10040 . 100,0
~ QUT. OF RANGE 728 97,2 MISSING 100,0

TOTAL 749 100,90 © 100.0

TORONTO SURVEY




04/20/78 FILE = DOCALL. = CREATED 04/19/78 PAGE 311
"POSITIONAL INDEX

 VARIABLE PAGE.  VARIABLE - PAGE VARIABLE PAGE ~ VARIABLE PAGE

BASE 457 - DAYTIME 197 . . LINAMP 235 BUY23 - 274

TRUCK 7159 EVENING 199  CALLSIGN = 237 BUY4O 276
VAN 161 NIGHT - 201 TALKS® . 239 - HUSB . 278
CAR. 163 CHANGE 203 OTOOOFT 241 WIFE 280
BOAT 165 °  HOBMOB 205  FRIVOL - 243 CHILDY 282
PLANE 167 MOBBASE. 207 OBSCEN 245 CHILD2 284
CWALKTALK - 169 BASEBASE 209 COMPGET 247 OREL. 286
OMOBILE 171 TRAVCOND - 211 COMPREN - 249, - FRNDS 288
CHANNELS 175 EMONITOR 213 ENFNOL . 251 cLuB 290
 ACQUIRE 177 ESEND 215 ENFLAMP 253 AGE - 292
TIMEUSE 179  BUSINESS 217 ENFFREGS 255  MARITAL 294
USAGE 181 . PERSONAL 219 ENFSTERS 257 SEX 296
TRAV 183 HOBBY 221 - ENFFRIV = 259  HANDICAP 298
 VACAT 185 LISTEN 223 ENFOBSC = 261  SCHOOL 300 -
CINTFERY 187  OPURPOSE 225 OKHOBBY - 263 INCOME 302
GENTALK 189 CONGY 227 ENFCOST 265  -JOB 304
C OTDDLONG 191 CONG2 229  ENFLIMIT 267 HOME: 307
ONOTUSE 193 INTFER 231 ° GRSHELPS 269  NOUSE - 309
_ DAYHOURS 195 TVCOMPL. 233 cosT 27y NRADS 173

| MONTREAL-“_SU‘"I.!VEY




-

04/20/78
POSITIONAL INDEX

VARIABLE PAGE

- BASE- i
TRUCK 3
VAN 5
CAR 7
BOATY 9
PLANE 11
WALKTALK 13
OMORILE" 15
- CHANNELS 19
ACQUIRE. 2l
TIMEUSE 23
USAGE 25
TRAV 27
VACAT 29
INTFERY 31
GENTALK 33

- OTOOLONG 35
" ONOTUSE 37

DAYHOURS 39

VARIABLE

DAYTIME.
EVENING
NIGHT
CHANGE™
MOBMOR
MOBBASE
BASEBASE
TRAVCOND
EMOMITOR
ESEND
BUSINESS
PERSONAL
HOBBY
LISTEN

OPURPOSE

CONG1
CONG2
INTFER2
TVCOMPL

FILE « DOCALL

VARIABLE

LINAMP °
CALLSIGN
TALKS
0TOOOFT
FRIVOL

* OBSCEN

COMPGET

COMPREN

ENFNOL
ENFLAMP

ENFFRERS

ENFSTERS
ENFFRIV
ENFOBSC
OKHOBBY
ENFCOST
ENFLIMYT

GRSHELPS’
‘COST

= CREATED 04719/,78

TORONTO SURVEY

PAGE 15§
VARIABLE PAGE
suUY23 118
BUY40 120

- HUSB i22
WIFE: t24
CHILD} 126
CHILDZ 128
OREL. 130
FRNDS 132
cLuB $34
AGE 136
MARITAL 138
SEX 140
HANDICAP 142
SCHODIL: 144
INCOME" 146
JOB ius
HOME: 151
NDUSE 153
'NRADS 17




06/20/78

ALPHABETIC INDEX

VARIABLE PAGE

ACQUIRE
AGE -~ -
BASE.

BASEBASE

BOAT
BUSINESS
BUY23
BUY4O
CALLSTIGN
CAR
CHANGE
CHANNELS
CHILD1
CHILD?
CLUB
COMPGET
COMPRERN
CONGYL
CONGR

177
292.

157
209
165

217

274
276

237

163

203
175
282
284

290
247

249

227
229

VARIABLE

cosT

DAYHOURS
DAYTIME

EMONITOR
EMFCOST

ENFFREQS

ENFFRIV
EMFL AMP

ENFLIMIT

EMFNOL
ENFOBSC

EMFSTERS

ESEND
EVENING
FRIVOL
FRNDS
GENTALK

GRSHELPS

HANDICAP

PAGE~

271

195
197
213

265
255

259
- 253
267
251
261

- 257 .
215

19
243
288
189
269
" 298

HOBBY
HOME
HUSR

INCOME. .
INTFERY
INTFER2

JOs.

- LINAMP

LISTEN

MARTTAL
MOBBASE

MOBMOB.
NIGHT
NOUSE
MRADS
OBSCEN
OKHOBBY

OMOBTILE"
ONOTUSE

~MONTREAL SURVEY

FILE = DOCALL = CREATED 04/19/78

VARIABLE PAGE. -

221

307
278

187

- 231,
304.
235
223
294
207
205
201

309
173

245

263

171

193

PAGE 312

‘DRURPOSE

OREL

- 0TOOLONG
02 ..

OYOOOFT

. PERSONAL

PLANME

SCHOOL,:
CSEX
- TALKS

TIMEUSE
TRAV

TRAVCOND

TRUCK
TVCOMPL.
USAGE:

YACAT

VAN
RALKTALK
WIFE

.VARIABLE PABE

225

286
191
241

219

167

300
296

239

179
183
218
159

233"

i81

. 185,
. ‘1‘61.
169
280




-

04720778

ALPHABETIC INDEX

VARIABLE PAGE

ACQUIRE 21
. AGE 136
- BASE 1
BASEBASE 53
BOAT 9
BUSINESS 61
BUY23 118
BUY 4O 120
CALLSIGN 81
CAR 7
CHANGE 07
CHANNELS . 19
CHILDY 126
" CHILDR 128
CLUR 134
COMPGET 91
COMPREN 93
CONG1 71
CONG2 73

-FILE = DOCALL

VARIABLE

COS8T
QAYHQURS
DAYTIME
EMONTITOR
EMFCOST
ENFFREQS
EMFFRIV
ENFLAMP
ENFLIMIT
EMFRNOL
ENFOBSC
EMFSTERS
ESEND
EVENING
FRIVOL
FRNDS
GENTALK
GRSHELPS
HANDICAP

PAGE

115
39
41
57

109
99

103
97

i1
95

105

101
59
43
87

132
33

113

142

- CREATED 04/19/78

VARIABLE PAGE
HOBRY 65
HOME 151
HUSH 122
INCOME 146
INTFER1 31
INTFER2 75
JO8 148
LINAWMP 79
LISTEN 67
MARTITAL 138
MOBRBASE 51
MOBWOR 49
NIGHT 45
NOLISE 153
MRADS 17
OBSCEN 89
OKHOBRY 107
OMOBILE

ONOTUSE 37

15

PAGE 156
VARIABLE PAGE
OPURPOSE 69
OREL 130
OTOOLONG 35
OTOO0OFT 85
PERSONAL 63
PLANE i1
SCHOOL 144
SEX 140
TALKS 83
TIMEUSE 23
TRAV 27
TRAVCOND 55
TRUCK 3
TVCOMPL 17
USAGE 25
VACAT 29
VAN 5
WALKTALK 13
WIFE 124

TORONTO SURVEY
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DATE DE RETOUR
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